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2.

3. 2013



1.

( 25 6 14 )⌐⅔™≡│⁸ ≡─ ⌐ ⇔⁸

꜠☿ⱪ♩ ♃כ♦─ ⁸∕╣⌐ ≠ↄ ─ ─√╘─ ≤⇔≡

☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ─ ⁸ ⁸ ─ ╩ ╘╢≤≤╙⌐⁸

⅜ ─ ╩ ℮↓≤╩ ∆╢⁹ ☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦⁹∆╕™≡⇔≥ ⌐│

( ─ ╛꜠☿ⱪ♩ ⅛╠ ╠╣╢ )╩ ⇔⁸ ╛ ╩

⌂ ╩ ™≡ ∆↓≤≤№╡╕∆⁹╕√⁸↓╣╠ ╩ ╕ⅎ⁸ ∟⌐ ╡

╗═⅝ ⁸ ⌐ ╡ ╗═⅝ ╩ ⌐⇔⁸ ─ ╩ ╘√

─ ╩ ℮↓≤≤⇔≡™╕∆⁹ ⌐ ≠ↄ ─ ⌐ √∫≡│⁸

╩ ∆╢↓≤╛⁸꜠☿ⱪ♩╩ ⇔⁸ ─ ⌐╟╡ ⅜ ⅝ↄ

≢⅝╢ ╩ ⌐⇔⁸ ╩≈↑≡ ℮↓≤≤№╡╕∆⁹

2016 ( 28 6 2 )⌐⅔™≡│⁸ ☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ╩ ∂

√ ╛ ⌐╟╢ ⌐ ↑√ ╩ ∆╢⁹ ≤⇔≡™╕∆⁹↓℮⇔√

╩ ╕ⅎ⁸ ⌐⅔™≡│ 1 ☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ╩ ⇔ ╩ ⇔≡⅝╕

⇔√⁹ 1 ☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ╩ ⇔⁸ ≤ ╩ ╕ⅎ√ ≢ ─

╩ ╢√╘⁸ 30 ⅛╠─ 2 ☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ╩ ⇔╕∆⁹

꜠☿ⱪ♩╩ ™√ │⁸ ⁸ ◦☻♥ⱶ⁸꜠☿ⱪ♩ ◦☻

♥ⱶ⅔╟┘ ╩ ™≡ ℮╙─≤⇔╕∆⁹

1 ⌐≈™≡

3

β ( 4312757 )

β ◦☻♥ⱶ( 5203481 )

β꜠☿ⱪ♩ ◦☻♥ⱶ⅔╟┘
( 5992234 )

꜠☿ⱪ♩⌐ ↕╣√∆═≡─ ≤ ( ⁸ ⁸ ⁸ ⁸ )
╩ ⇔ↄ ┘ ↑⁸ ─ ╩ ∆╢⁹
꜠☿ⱪ♩⌐ ↕╣≡™╢ ⁸ ┘ ⌐ ≠⅝⁸
─ ╩ ∆╢⁹
⌐╦√╢꜠☿ⱪ♩⅛╠ ─ ⌐≈™≡▪◒♥▫Ⱪ⌂ ≤ⱡfi▪◒♥▫Ⱪ⌂
╩ ∆╢⁹

☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ─ │⁸ ⌐ ≠ↄ ─ ⌐ ∆╢

4─5⌐⅔™≡⁸ ┘ ≤─ ╩ ╕ⅎ⁸

≤∆╢↓≤ ≤↕╣≡™╢↓≤⅛╠⁸ 3 ≢№╢⁸

30 2018 ⅛╠ 35 2023 ─6 ≤⇔╕∆⁹

2.

Ẽ
30

2018
31

2019
32

2020
33

2021
34

2022
35

2023



3.

4

☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ≢│⁸ ⌐ ╡ ╗═⅝ ≤⁸ ⌐ ╡ ╗═⅝ ⌐

≈™≡⁸∕╣∙╣─ ⌐№∫√ ╩ ℮↓≤╩ ⇔╕∆⁹

≤∆╢ ╩ ∆╢√╘⌐⁸ ─ ☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦≢ ╩ ⇔╕∆⁹

1. ∆╢ ╩ ∆╢√╘⁸ ↔≤─ ⁸ ꜠☿ⱪ♩─ ╛

≤⌂╢ ─ ╩ ™ ╩ ⌐⇔╕∆⁹

2. ≤⌂∫√ ╟╡⁸ ⌂ ⌂ ╩ ⇔╕∆⁹

─ ╘╢ ╩ ⇔⁸PDCA◘▬◒ꜟ╩ ⇔√ ⌂ ╩ ⇔╕∆⁹

3. ☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ⌐│⁸ ⌐ ∆╢ ⌂ ╩ ⇔⁸ ⇔╕∆⁹╕√↓

─ ╩ ∆╢↓≤─≢⅝╢ ⌂ ╩ ⇔⁸ ⇔╕∆⁹ ⌐ ∆

╢ ⌂ ⅜ ≢№╢↓≤⅛╠⁸ ─ ⌐≈™≡╙

∆╢↓≤≤⇔╕∆⁹

21 ⌐⅔↑╢ ≠ↄ╡ ( 21( 2 )) ⌐ ↕╣√ ╩ ╕

ⅎ╢≤≤╙⌐⁸ 3 ┘ 3 ⁸∕╣

∙╣─ ≤ ╩ ╡╕∆⁹

4. ─ ≠↑

: ⌂ ה ⱪ꜡◓ꜝⱶₒ ₓ 25 4



5

Ẽ♦כ♃

ה ♃כ♦ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦

26 28 (3 )

ה (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩

28 4 29 3 (12◌ )

26 Ν 26 4 27 3 (12◌ )

27 Ν 27 4 28 3 (12◌ )

28 Ν 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )

ה ♃כ♦

28 4 29 3 (12◌ )

26 Ν 26 4 27 3 (12◌ )

27 Ν 27 4 28 3 (12◌ )

28 Ν 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )

5.

☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ─ ⌐ √∫≡│⁸ ⅜ ≤⌂╡⁸ ─ ╩

≡⁸ ─ ⌐ √╡╕∆⁹

⌂⅔⁸↓─ ─ ה ⌐№√∫≡│⁸ ⌐ ↕

╣≡™╢₈ ה ₉─ ╩ ↑≡™╕∆⁹



( 29 1 1 )

─ 29 10 1

:

1. ─

2 ≤

(1)

─ 29 1 1 ─ │22,018 ≢∆⁹ (65 )│36.2%≢№

╡⁸ ≤ ⇔≡ ™ ⌐№╡╕∆⁹╕√⁸ 29 10 1 ─

│6,773 ≢⁸ ─ ⌐ ╘╢ │30.9%≢∆⁹

6

22,018 11,066 36.2% 114 353

984,689 440,150 30.9% 6,704 12,683

127,907,086 57,477,037 26.8% 997,781 1,316,305

─ ( 29 1 1 )

22,018 11,066 36.2% 114 353

76,509 35,527 31.2% 505 977

15,561 6,987 25.2% 147 167

4,249 2,232 45.9% 11 88

13,280 4,838 30.1% 94 180

: з 29

140 170 151 206 165 157
227 261

340 358 395 454

763

1,578

1,408655

781
825

930

855
791

996

1,091

1,307
1,380

1,440

1,364

1,491

2,068

1,679

21.4% 21.8%

18.3%

22.2%
19.3% 19.8%

22.8% 23.9%
26.0% 25.9%

27.4%

33.3%

51.2%

76.3%

83.7%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

0 4 5 9 10 14 15 19 20 24 25 29 30 34 35 39 40 44 45 49 50 54 55 59 60 64 65 69 70 74



( 28 )

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ─ ─

(2) ─

28 √╡ │13,960 ≢⁸ 24 ⅛╠ 27 ╕≢ ⇔

≡™╕⇔√⅜⁸ 28 ⌐ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹

28 √╡ │624.9 ≢ ≤ ∂ ╩ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹

7

24 25 26 27 28

√╡

0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 

2.1 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.6 

56.9 57.7 59.8 63.1 65.5 

4.7 4.8 5.0 5.2 6.0 

603.2 610.1 626.7 632.3 624.9 

17.0 18.1 18.1 17.2 18.0 

620.2 628.2 644.8 649.5 643.0

√╡ ( ) 33,080 34,750 34,780 37,090 36,990 

( ) 32,900 34,560 35,010 36,380 37,080 

( ) 35,160 37,300 30,420 53,310 33,970 

( ) 0 0 0 0 0 

─ 56.8% 56.1% 58.2% 61.6% 58.7%

603.2 610.1 626.7 632.3 624.9 

√╡ ( ) 19,320 20,060 20,840 23,490 22,330 

√╡ ( ) 11,650 12,240 13,060 14,850 13,960 

√╡ ( ) 12,720 13,270 13,760 15,840 15,430 

√╡ 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.4 

─ 43.2% 43.9% 41.8% 38.4% 41.3%

17.0 18.1 18.1 17.2 18.0 

√╡ ( ) 522,070 529,810 517,310 537,380 544,780 

√╡ ( ) 8,860 9,590 9,360 9,240 9,820 

√╡ ( ) 31,930 32,370 32,830 31,910 31,810 

√╡ 16.4 16.4 15.8 16.8 17.1 



29.7%
30.3% 30.7%

31.8%
32.8%

33.7%
34.2%

35.3%
36.3% 36.6%

26.7%

28.7%

30.5% 30.5%

31.9%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

24 25 26 27 28

(3) ┘

ᵑ ─

─ ⁸ ⁸ ─ ⁸

─ ⁸ ⌐ ∆╢ ─ ⁸ │ 28 31.9 ≢

24 ╟╡ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹⇔⅛⇔⁸ ╛ ╩ ∫≡™╢ ≢∆⁹

8

─

: 28 │

24 25 26 27 28

( ) 2,650 2,635 2,578 2,487 2,392

( ) 632 659 680 662 665

23.8% 25.0% 26.4% 26.6% 27.8%

( ) 2,946 2,920 2,849 2,742 2,567

( ) 864 933 973 933 915

29.3% 32.0% 34.2% 34.0% 35.6%

: 28 │

⁸ ⁸ ─
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ᵒ ─ ─

28 ─ ╩ ⌐╖╢≤ ⅜27.8 ⁸ ⅜35.6 ≢№╡⁸

≢ ─ ⅜ ↄ⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ ≢│40 ⅜ 15.4 ⁸ 21.8 ≤ ⅜

ↄ⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ ≤╙⌐ ─ ™ ╒≥ ⅜ ™ ⌐№╡⁸40 ─

│⁸70 ─ ⌐⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

⁸ ⁸ ( 28 )

:

( 28 )

:

40 50 60 70 74

( ) (A) 377 424 1,028 563 2,392

( ) (B) 58 87 306 214 665

(B/A) 15.4% 20.5% 29.8% 38.0% 27.8%

( ) (A) 252 355 1,218 742 2,567

( ) (B) 55 97 462 301 915

(B/A) 21.8% 27.3% 37.9% 40.6% 35.6%

15.4%

20.5%

29.8%

38.0%

21.8%

27.3%

37.9%

40.6%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

40 50 60 70 74



22.3%
25.2% 26.0% 25.3% 25.1%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

24 25 26 27 28

ᵓⱷ♃Ⱳꜞ♇◒◦fi♪꜡כⱶ ─

28 ─ ─ ⁸ⱷ♃Ⱳꜞ♇◒◦fi♪꜡כⱶ ⁸₈ⱷ♃Ⱳ₉≤™℮⁹

─ ╩╖╢≤ │25.1 ⁸ │6.9 ≢⁸ ≢│14.6 ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

│ 24 ⅛╠ 26 ╕≢ ⇔≡™╕⇔√⅜⁸ 27 │ ⇔≡

™╕∆⁹ │ 24 ⅛╠ 28 ⌐⅛↑≡╒╓ ≢ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹ ╩

∆╢≤⁸ ─ ─ ⅜ ─ ╩ ∫≡™╕∆⁹

ⱷ♃Ⱳ ─

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ה ה ╢╖╠⅛♃כ♦ ─

10

< >

< >

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ה ה ╢╖╠⅛♃כ♦ ─

< >

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ה ה ╢╖╠⅛♃כ♦ ─

7.1%
6.3%

7.3% 7.6%
6.9%

0%

5%

10%

15%

24 25 26 27 28

13.5% 14.1% 15.0% 15.0% 14.6%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

24 25 26 27 28



10.2% 9.6% 9.6%
8.8%

10.1%

0%

5%

10%

15%

24 25 26 27 28

4.1% 4.5% 4.7% 4.6%
5.3%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

24 25 26 27 28

18.5%

16.8% 16.6%
14.7%

16.8%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

24 25 26 27 28

ᵔⱷ♃Ⱳ ─

28 ─ ─ ⁸ⱷ♃Ⱳ ─ ╩╖╢≤ │16.8 ⁸ │

5.3 ≢⁸ ≢│10.1 ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

─ │ 24 ⅛╠ 27 ╕≢ ⇔≡™╕⇔√⅜⁸ 28 ⌐ ⇔

≡™╕∆⁹ ─ │ 24 ⅛╠ 28 ⌐⅛↑≡ ╛⅛⌐ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹

╩ ∆╢≤⁸ ─ ⅜ ─ ╩ ∫≡™╕∆⁹

ⱷ♃Ⱳ ─

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ה ה ╢╖╠⅛♃כ♦ ─

11

< >

< >

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ה ה ╢╖╠⅛♃כ♦ ─

< >

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ה ה ╢╖╠⅛♃כ♦ ─



22.3%

16.9%
19.0%

27.1%

33.5%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

24 25 26 27 28

ᵕ ─

28 ─ │33.5 ≢ 25 ⌐ ⇔╕⇔√⅜⁸ │

⇔≡™╕∆⁹ │⁸ 26 5.0 ╕≢ ⇔≡™╕⇔√⅜⁸ │

⇔≡™╕∆⁹ ↑ │ 25 ⌐ ⇔╕⇔√⅜⁸ │ ⇔≡™╕

∆⁹

─

: 28 │

12

↑ ─

: 28 │

─

: 28 │

7.3%
9.8%

5.0%

18.6%

23.4%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

24 25 26 27 28

29.2%

19.5%
23.9%

30.9%

37.2%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

24 25 26 27 28



21.2%

27.0%

22.7%

13.9%

6.3%

33.0%

44.0%

11.2%

49.2%

22.6%

54.4%

1.0%

0% 20% 40% 60%

( )

ᵖ ─

28 ─ │ LDL◖꜠☻♥꜡כꜟ 54.4 ⁸ 49.2 ⁸

HbA1c44.0 ⁸ 33.0 ─ ⌐ ↄ⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ ⌐⁸ ─ ─

│⁸ ╛ ≤ ⇔≡╙ ∫≡™╢ ≢∆⁹

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ( 6- 2 7)

13

─ ( )( 28 )



26.5%

45.6%

27.5%

21.4%

10.8%

40.6%

44.4%

23.0%

53.4%

28.3%

49.0%

2.0%

0% 20% 40% 60%

( )

│ 53.4 ⁸ LDL◖꜠☻♥꜡כꜟ 49.0 ⁸ HbA1c

44.4 ⁸ 40.6 ─ ⌐ ↄ⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ ⌐⁸ ─ ─ │⁸ ╛

≤ ⇔≡╙ ∫≡™╢ ≢∆⁹

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ( 6- 2 7)

14

─ ( )( 28 )



17.3%

13.5%

19.2%

8.4%

3.1%

27.5%

43.7%

2.5%

46.1%

18.5%

58.3%

0.3%

0% 20% 40% 60%

( )

│ LDL◖꜠☻♥꜡כꜟ 58.3 ⁸ 46.1 ⁸ HbA1c

43.7 ⁸ 27.5 ─ ⌐ ↄ⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹ ⌐⁸ ─ ─ │⁸ ╛

≤ ⇔≡╙ ∫≡™╢ ≢∆⁹

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ( 6- 2 7)

15

─ ( )( 28 )



0% 20% 40% 60%

( )

40 50 60 70 74

ᵗ ─ ─

╩ ⌐╖╢≤⁸ HbA1c ≤™∫√ │⁸50 ⅛╠

⅜ ↄ⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

─ ( 28 )

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ( 6- 2 7)

16

40 50 60 70 74

32 28.1% 45 24.6% 161 21.0% 96 18.6%

31 27.2% 53 29.0% 207 27.0% 135 26.2%

23 20.2% 54 29.5% 175 22.8% 106 20.6%

( ) 27 23.7% 36 19.7% 110 14.4% 46 8.9%

ꜟכ꜡♥☻꜠◖ 9 7.9% 11 6.0% 42 5.5% 38 7.4%

17 14.9% 52 28.4% 266 34.7% 186 36.1%

1 22 19.3% 69 37.7% 359 46.9% 244 47.4%

19 16.7% 22 12.0% 90 11.7% 45 8.7%

27 23.7% 65 35.5% 379 49.5% 305 59.2%

28 24.6% 51 27.9% 182 23.8% 96 18.6%

ꜟכ꜡♥☻꜠◖ 48 42.1% 110 60.1% 439 57.3% 261 50.7%

◒꜠▪♅♬fi 1 0.9% 2 1.1% 6 0.8% 7 1.4%

─ ( 28 )

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ( 6- 2 7)



: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ─ ─

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ─ ─

(4) ─

28 │20.3 ≤⌂∫≡⅔╡ ╛ ≤ ∆╢≤ ↄ⌂∫≡™╕∆⅜⁸

≤ ∆╢≤ ™ ≢∆⁹

⌐≈™≡│⁸⅜╪⅜ ╙ ↄ⁸ ™≢ ⁸ ⁸Ɽכ◐fi♁fi

─ ⌐⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

┘ ─ ( 28 )

√╡ ( 28 )

17

57,502 

11,871 
16,407 

34,354 

46,046 

77,082 

109,539 

119,874 

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

140,000

1 2 1 2 3 4 5

( )

20.3% 25.3% 19.5% 21.2%

( ) 1,562 69,962 219,963 6,034,085 

1 (65 ) 1,523 68,550 214,190 5,882,340 

2 (40 64 ) 39 1,412 5,773 151,745 

26 11 5 5 2 7 30

27 7 5 5 3 5 25

28 5 4 3 6 5 23

◦☻♥ⱶ

⌐⅛⅛╢
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│ ה ה ה ≤╙⌐⁸╒╓ ≢ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ─ ─

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ─ ─

┘

( )

1
(65 )

2
(40 64 )

26 19.6% 1,533 1,500 33

27 20.2% 1,538 1,504 34

28 20.3% 1,562 1,523 39

26 24.4% 67,942 66,469 1,473

27 25.0% 69,311 67,878 1,433

28 25.3% 69,962 68,550 1,412

26 18.6% 217,861 211,550 6,311

27 19.1% 215,880 209,996 5,884

28 19.5% 219,963 214,190 5,773

26 20.0% 5,324,880 5,178,997 145,883

27 20.7% 5,751,982 5,602,383 149,599

28 21.2% 6,034,085 5,882,340 151,745

19.6%
20.2%

20.3%

15%

17%

19%

21%

23%

25%

27%

26 27 28



─ ( 28 )

: ⱶ♥☻◦(KDB)☻כⱬ♃כ♦ ─ ─

28 ─ ╩╖╢≤ 64.3 ⁸ ™≢ 55.6 ⁸ ה

54.5 ─ ≤⌂∫≡⅔╡⁸ ╛ ≤ ∂ ╩ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹
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17.3%

55.6%

24.5%

64.3%

23.3%

12.1%

54.5%

32.5%
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70%

(5)⅜╪ ─

28 ─⅜╪ │⁸ ⅜╪13.3 ⁸ ⅜╪10.2 ⁸ ⅜╪14.1 ⁸

⅜╪12.7 ⁸ ⅜╪12.6 ≤™∏╣╙ ™ ≢∆⁹

13.3% 10.2% 14.1% 12.7% 12.6%

⅜╪ ─ ( 28 )

: ◦☻♥ⱶ



: )♃כ♦ )

(6) ─

28 ─꜠☿ⱪ♩ ╩ ⌐╖╢≤⁸ ≤≤╙⌐ ⌐№╡⁸

⌐60 ⅛╠ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹ ≢│⁸ ╩ ╦∑√ ─ ⅜

╩ ∫≡ ↄ⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹( ╩ ↄ⁹)

20

─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩ ( 28 )
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─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩ ( 28 )

: )♃כ♦ )

─ [ + ] ┘ ( 28 )

185 13.8% 105 6.5% 290 9.8%

95 7.1% 144 8.9% 239 8.1%

S 105 7.8% 65 4.0% 170 5.7%

23 1.7% 11 0.7% 34 1.1%

135 10.1% 80 5.0% 215 7.3%

0 0.0% 239 14.8% 239 8.1%

0 0.0% 121 7.5% 121 4.1%

28 2.1% 32 2.0% 60 2.0%

19 1.4% 9 0.6% 28 0.9%

577 43.0% 188 11.6% 765 25.9%

176 13.1% 622 38.5% 798 27.0%

1,343 100.0% 1,616 100.0% 2,959 100.0%

: )♃כ♦ )



: ─

: ─

(7) ─

28 ≢│⁸ 24.8 ⅜ ╙ ↄ⁸ ™≢ 19.0 ⁸

9.5 ⁸ 9.2 ⁸ 4.6 ─ ⌐⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

≤ ( 21 28 )

5 ( 21 28 )

22

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

- 0.0% - 0.0% 2 0.6% 1 0.3% - 0.0% - 0.0% 2 0.6% - 0.0%

88 27.6% 75 23.2% 89 28.3% 85 24.9% 110 29.6% 83 23.1% 105 30.6% 86 24.8%

4 1.3% 3 0.9% 5 1.6% 6 1.8% 5 1.3% 4 1.1% 3 0.9% 5 1.4%

1 0.3% 7 2.2% 2 0.6% 3 0.9% 4 1.1% 3 0.8% 1 0.3% 1 0.3%

41 12.9% 51 15.8% 54 17.2% 67 19.6% 80 21.5% 68 18.9% 59 17.2% 66 19.0%

37 11.6% 33 10.2% 34 10.8% 39 11.4% 31 8.3% 44 12.2% 23 6.7% 33 9.5%

1 0.3% 2 0.6% 4 1.3% 3 0.9% 1 0.3% 5 1.4% 4 1.2% 5 1.4%

23 7.2% 28 8.7% 22 7.0% 26 7.6% 21 5.6% 25 6.9% 15 4.4% 16 4.6%

8 2.5% 10 3.1% 7 2.2% 5 1.5% 10 2.7% 8 2.2% 5 1.5% 6 1.7%

- 0.0% 1 0.3% - 0.0% 1 0.3% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0%

6 1.9% 3 0.9% 4 1.3% 2 0.6% 5 1.3% 9 2.5% 1 0.3% 3 0.9%

4 1.3% 4 1.2% 10 3.2% 6 1.8% 5 1.3% 8 2.2% 8 2.3% 9 2.6%

20 6.3% 17 5.3% 13 4.1% 22 6.5% 18 4.8% 24 6.7% 26 7.6% 32 9.2%

15 4.7% 15 4.6% 10 3.2% 8 2.3% 19 5.1% 7 1.9% 8 2.3% 10 2.9%

8 2.5% 4 1.2% 5 1.6% 5 1.5% 2 0.5% 4 1.1% 5 1.5% 6 1.7%

63 19.7% 70 21.7% 53 16.9% 62 18.2% 61 16.4% 68 18.9% 78 22.7% 69 19.9%

319 100.0% 323 100.0% 314 100.0% 341 100.0% 372 100.0% 360 100.0% 343 100.0% 347 100.0%
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15%
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25%

30%

35%
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┘

28 ─ ◌ ─ │7,209 ≢⁸ 26 7,830 ╟╡ ⇔≡⅔

╡⁸ 28 ─ │ 20 6,629 ≢⁸ 26 21 5,982 ╟╡9,353

⇔≡™╕∆⁹╕√⁸ ◌ ─ │3,467 ≢⁸ 26 3,830 ╟╡

⇔≡™╕∆⁹

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 26 4 29 3 (36◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
β Ν ╙⇔ↄ│ ⌐ ↕╣√꜠☿ⱪ♩⌐ ↕╣≡™╢⁸ ─ ╩ ⇔⁸ ⌐∆╢√╘⌐10 ⌐⇔
≡ ⁹

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 26 4 29 3 (36◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
β Ν ╙⇔ↄ│ ⌐ ↕╣√꜠☿ⱪ♩⌐ ↕╣≡™╢⁸ ─ ╩ ⇔⁸ ⌐∆╢√╘⌐10 ⌐⇔
≡ ⁹
β ◌ ─ Ν ╙⇔ↄ│ ⌐ ↕╣√꜠☿ⱪ♩─ ╩ ⁹ ≢ ─ ⌐ ─꜠☿ⱪ♩⅜
↕╣√ │ ≤⇔⁸ ⌐ ⁹∕─√╘ ≤│ ⇔⌂™⁹

23

2.

26 27 28

A ( ) 7,830 7,582 7,209

B ( )

60,196 57,834 54,007 

1,727 1,573 1,559 

32,063 31,740 30,431 

93,986 91,147 85,997 

C ( ) 2,159,821,620 2,217,351,490 2,066,289,350 

D ( ) 3,830 3,689 3,467

C/A ( ) 275,839 292,456 286,630 

C/B ( ) 22,980 24,327 24,027 

D/A ( ) 48.9% 48.7% 48.1%

(1)

2,159,822 2,217,351
2,066,289

48.9% 48.7% 48.1%

0%

10%

20%
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40%

50%

60%

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

26 27 28

( )



꜠☿ⱪ♩─ ┘

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 26 4 29 3 (36◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
β Ν♦כ♃ ( ) ≢─ ╩ ⁹

꜠☿ⱪ♩─ ┘

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 26 4 29 3 (36◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
β Ν♦כ♃ ( ) ≢─ ╩ ⁹
β ꜠☿ⱪ♩─ Ν ( 5 )꜠☿ⱪ♩─ ⁹
β∕─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩─ Ν ( 5 )꜠☿ⱪ♩ ─ ⁹

24

(2) ꜠☿ⱪ♩─ ┘

ᵑ ꜠☿ⱪ♩─ ┘

28 ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩│750 ≢⁸꜠☿ⱪ♩ ≢│ ─0.9%≢∆⅜⁸ │

7 3,635 ≤⌂╡⁸ ─35.6%╩ ╘≡™╕∆⁹

₁⁸ ꜠☿ⱪ♩─ ╘╢ ⅜ ⅝ↄ⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

26 27 28

A ( ) 93,986 91,147 85,997 

B ( ) 681 740 750 

B/A ( ) 0.7% 0.8% 0.9%

C ( ) 2,159,821,620 2,217,351,490 2,066,289,350 

D ( ) 649,382,220 772,116,530 736,345,650

E ( ) 1,510,439,400 1,445,234,960 1,329,943,700 

D/C ( ) 30.1% 34.8% 35.6%

649,382 772,117 736,346

1,510,439
1,445,235

1,329,944

0.7%

0.8%
0.9%

0.0%

0.1%
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0.8%

0.9%

1.0%

0
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1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

26 27 28

( )



♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
╩ ™≡ ⌐ ⇔◓Ⱨfiכꜟ◓╩ ⁹

β Ν ─ ⌐ ♃כ♦⁸╘√╢∆ ≢ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⅜ ⇔⌂™( ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁸ ╣ ) ≢⅝⌂™⁹
∕─√╘ ≤ ⇔⌂™⁹
β꜠☿ⱪ♩ Ν ⌐⅔↑╢ ⌐ ∆╢√╘⁸ │ ≤ ⇔⌂™(1 ─꜠☿ⱪ♩⌐ ─ ⅜№╢√╘)⁹
β Ν ⌐⅔↑╢ ⌐ ∆╢√╘⁸ │ ≤ ⇔⌂™( ╩╙≈ ⅜™╢√╘)⁹
β ─ Ν ꜠☿ⱪ♩ ≤ ♃כ♦│─╙╢╣╦ ─√╘ ≢⅝⌂™⁹
β , ┘ ∂╞ↄΝ ─ ⅜ ╕╣╢√╘⁸Γ Δ⌐⅔™≡╙ ⅜ ∆╢ ⅜№╢⁹
β ⌐ ⇔√ ΝABO ─ ⅜ ╕╣╢√╘⁸ ( 22 ⅛╠ 7 ) ⌐⅔™≡╙ ⅜
∆╢ ⅜№╢⁹

β ⌐ 5 ╩ ∆╢⁹↑⌐╟╢

(3)

ᵑ ⌐╟╢

⌐╟╢ ╩╖╢≤⁸ ─ ⅜16.3 ≤ ╙ ↄ⁸꜠☿ⱪ♩ ╙

╙ ™ ≢∆⁹

25

A B C A/C

( )
( )

( )

52,435,582 2.6% 13 6,211 13 1,788 9 29,326 16

323,642,025 15.8% 2 7,688 9 2,013 7 160,776 2

59,089,106 2.9% 12 1,874 17 528 16 111,911 5

172,809,037 8.4% 4 29,137 2 2,917 4 59,242 10

135,619,802 6.6% 8 7,373 10 791 14 171,454 1

140,821,693 6.9% 7 14,826 6 1,556 11 90,502 7

73,404,655 3.6% 10 9,297 7 2,225 6 32,991 15

12,453,463 0.6% 16 2,073 16 610 15 20,416 18

334,840,214 16.3% 1 33,393 1 2,933 3 114,163 4

106,286,144 5.2% 9 15,714 5 3,156 1 33,677 14

157,801,743 7.7% 5 25,157 3 3,093 2 51,019 12

34,847,641 1.7% 14 8,909 8 2,007 8 17,363 20

178,033,841 8.7% 3 20,918 4 2,572 5 69,220 9

147,589,307 7.2% 6 7,230 11 1,441 12 102,421 6

4,110,002 0.2% 19 171 19 58 19 70,862 8

1,396,394 0.1% 20 19 21 12 21 116,366 3

6,174,557 0.3% 18 461 18 119 18 51,887 11

32,112,617 1.6% 15 6,667 12 1,585 10 20,260 19

67,226,946 3.3% 11 4,578 14 1,368 13 49,143 13

10,266,995 0.5% 17 2,633 15 439 17 23,387 17

0 0.0% 0 0 0 

270,026 0.0% 21 145 20 40 20 6,751 21

2,051,231,790 84,805 6,287 326,266 



26

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
╩ ™≡ ⌐ ⇔◓Ⱨfiכꜟ◓╩ ⁹

─ Ν ꜠☿ⱪ♩ ≤ ♃כ♦│─╙╢╣╦ ─√╘ ≢⅝⌂™⁹

16.3

15.8

8.7

8.47.7



♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 26 4 29 3 (36◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
╩ ™≡ ⌐ ⇔◓Ⱨfiכꜟ◓╩ ⁹

β Ν ─ ⌐ ♃כ♦⁸╘√╢∆ ≢ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⅜ ⇔⌂™( ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁸ ╣ ) ≢⅝⌂™⁹
∕─√╘ ≤ ⇔⌂™⁹
β ─ Ν ꜠☿ⱪ♩ ≤ ♃כ♦│─╙╢╣╦ ─√╘ ≢⅝⌂™⁹
β , ┘ ∂╞ↄΝ ─ ⅜ ╕╣╢√╘⁸Γ Δ⌐⅔™≡╙ ⅜ ∆╢ ⅜№╡╕∆⁹
β ⌐ ⇔√ ΝABO ─ ⅜ ╕╣╢√╘⁸ ( 22 ⅛╠ 7 ) ⌐⅔™≡╙ ⅜
∆╢ ⅜№╡╕∆⁹

⌐╟╢ ╩╖╢≤⁸ 26 │ ⅜ ─1 ≢⇔√⅜⁸ 27

│ ─ ⅜1 ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

⌐╟╢ β ⌐ 5 ╩ ∆╢⁹↑

27

26 27 28

( ) ( ) ( )

41,886,401 1.9% 12 97,981,578 4.4% 11 52,435,582 2.6% 13

362,503,733 16.9% 1 318,429,089 14.4% 2 323,642,025 15.8% 2

18,106,881 0.8% 15 53,714,877 2.4% 13 59,089,106 2.9% 12

190,792,756 8.9% 3 191,451,706 8.7% 4 172,809,037 8.4% 4

146,225,278 6.8% 6 137,618,256 6.2% 7 135,619,802 6.6% 8

124,217,246 5.8% 9 128,384,949 5.8% 8 140,821,693 6.9% 7

103,103,618 4.8% 10 88,180,192 4.0% 12 73,404,655 3.6% 10

14,117,069 0.7% 16 11,918,332 0.5% 16 12,453,463 0.6% 16

357,302,794 16.6% 2 367,504,584 16.6% 1 334,840,214 16.3% 1

130,489,793 6.1% 8 119,343,621 5.4% 9 106,286,144 5.2% 9

177,836,907 8.3% 4 157,395,350 7.1% 5 157,801,743 7.7% 5

38,149,474 1.8% 13 35,540,430 1.6% 14 34,847,641 1.7% 14

166,575,239 7.8% 5 204,041,490 9.2% 3 178,033,841 8.7% 3

137,015,427 6.4% 7 142,918,709 6.5% 6 147,589,307 7.2% 6

3,934,729 0.2% 18 6,849,628 0.3% 18 4,110,002 0.2% 19

3,368,735 0.2% 19 1,883,854 0.1% 20 1,396,394 0.1% 20

3,101,758 0.1% 20 4,804,628 0.2% 19 6,174,557 0.3% 18

23,093,069 1.1% 14 24,244,299 1.1% 15 32,112,617 1.6% 15

93,914,277 4.4% 11 105,504,377 4.8% 10 67,226,946 3.3% 11

12,449,720 0.6% 17 9,779,359 0.4% 17 10,266,995 0.5% 17

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

346,006 0.0% 21 402,972 0.0% 21 270,026 0.0% 21

2,148,530,910 2,207,892,280 2,051,231,790 



♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 26 4 29 3 (36◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
╩ ™≡ ⌐ ⇔◓Ⱨfiכꜟ◓╩ ⁹

Ν ─ ⌐ ♃כ♦⁸╘√╢∆ ≢ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⅜ ⇔⌂™( ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁸ ╣ ) ≢⅝⌂™⁹
∕─√╘ ≤ ⇔⌂™⁹

─ Ν ꜠☿ⱪ♩ ≤ ♃כ♦│─╙╢╣╦ ─√╘ ≢⅝⌂™⁹

28
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( )



ᵒ ⌐╟╢

⌐╟╢ ╩╖╢≤⁸ ≢№╢ ⁸ ⁸ ⅜

≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

⌐╟╢ ( 10 )

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
╩ ™≡ ⌐ ⇔◓Ⱨfiכꜟ◓╩ ⁹

β Ν ⌐⅔↑╢ ⌐ ♃כ♦⁸╘√╢∆ ≢ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⅜ ⇔⌂™( ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁸ ╣ )
≢⅝⌂™⁹∕─√╘ ≤ ⇔⌂™⁹

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
╩ ™≡ ⌐ ⇔◓Ⱨfiכꜟ◓╩ ⁹

β Ν ⌐⅔↑╢ ⌐ ∆╢√╘⁸ │ ≤ ⇔⌂™( ╩╙≈ ⅜™╢√╘)⁹

⌐╟╢ ( 10 )

29

( ) ( )

1 0901 102,289,907 2,278 36.2%

2 1113 83,651,132 1,848 29.4%

3 0703 7,595,211 1,771 28.2%

4 0402 88,242,347 1,676 26.7%

5 1202 17,291,868 1,530 24.3%

6 1105 21,285,635 1,528 24.3%

7 0704 39,624,478 1,516 24.1%

8 0403 58,674,975 1,490 23.7%

9 0606 78,802,883 1,398 22.2%

10 1006 13,136,903 1,115 17.7%

⌐╟╢ ╩╖╢≤⁸ ≤ ∂ↄ ≢№╢ ⁸ ⁸

⅜ ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

( ) ( )

1 0210 110,596,899 5.4% 1,047 

2 0901 102,289,907 5.0% 2,278 

3 1402 94,669,040 4.6% 134 

4 0402 88,242,347 4.3% 1,676 

5 1113 83,651,132 4.1% 1,848 

6 0503 79,434,792 3.9% 220 

7 0606 78,802,883 3.8% 1,398 

8 0903 76,106,302 3.7% 1,012 

9 0205 65,371,992 3.2% 182 

10 0403 58,674,975 2.9% 1,490 



♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
╩ ™≡ ⌐ ⇔◓Ⱨfiכꜟ◓╩ ⁹

β Ν ⌐⅔↑╢ ⌐ ♃כ♦⁸╘√╢∆ ≢ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⅜ ⇔⌂™( ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁸ ╣ )
≢⅝⌂™⁹∕─√╘ ≤ ⇔⌂™⁹

⌐╟╢ ( √╡─ ⅜ ⌂ 10 )

30

│⁸ √╡─ ⅜706,485 ≤ ↄ⁸ ╙134 ≤ ↄ⌂∫≡™

╢√╘⁸ ⅜ ⌐⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

╕√ ┘ ─ ╙⁸ √╡─ ⅜455,062

≢ ≤⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

( ) ( )
( )

1 0904 11,102,386 14 793,028 

2 1402 94,669,040 134 706,485 

3 0604 14,432,521 21 687,263 

4 0203 S 20,022,743 44 455,062

5 0209 8,327,193 22 378,509 

6 0503 79,434,792 220 361,067 

7 0205 65,371,992 182 359,187 

8 0601 20,576,543 59 348,755 

9 0905 27,136,772 97 279,761 

10 1601 640,140 3 213,380 



(4) ┘꜠☿ⱪ♩♦כ♃⌐╟╢

╩♃כ♦♩ⱪ☿꜠≥♃כ♦ ╖ ╦∑√ ╩ ™╕∆⁹40 ─

⌐≈™≡⁸ ─♃כ♦ ╛ ─ ⁸ ⌐⅛⅛╦╢꜠☿ⱪ♩─

╩ ⌐ⱪכꜟ◓─≈⁸7⇔ ⇔⁸ ╩ ⌐ ⇔╕∆⁹

─ 1. ⅛╠ 6. ╕≢ ⌐ ⅜ ↄ⌂∫≡⅔╡⁸ 7.

│ ♃כ♦ ꜠☿ⱪ♩♦כ♃⅛╠ ⅜ ≢⅝

ⱪ≢∆⁹כꜟ◓™⌂
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♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹

♃כ♦ ( )Ν │♃כ♦ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹
Ν 29 3 31 ⁹

ⱨ꜡כ─ ⌐≈™≡│ 1. ⱪכꜟ◓─ ↑─ ╩ ⁹
β ꜞ☻◒Ν BMI⌐╟╡ ꜞ☻◒╩ ⇔ ⁹

┘꜠☿ⱪ♩♦כ♃⌐╟╢

a

b

6
7

1
2

3
4 5



♃כ♦ ( )Ν │♃כ♦ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹
Ν 29 3 31 ⁹

β Ν ⌐ ⇔√ ⁹
β Ν ─ ╩ ⇔√ ⁹
β Ν ─℮∟⁸ ─ ╩ ⇔√ ─ ⁹

№╡ Ν ⁸√┌↓╩ ⌐ ∫≡™╢⁹ ─ ⌐ ⇔⁸ │™ ─ ╩ ⁹
1 30 ─ ⌂⇔ Ν 1 30 ─ ↄ ╩⅛ↄ ╩ 2 ⅛≈1 ⁹ ─ ⌐ ⇔⁸ ™™ⅎ ─

╩ ⁹
1 1 ─ ⌂⇔ Ν ⌐⅔™≡ │ ─ ╩1 1 ⁹ ─ ⌐ ⇔⁸ ™™ⅎ ─

╩ ⁹
3 ⌐ Ν ─2 ⌐ ╩≤╢↓≤⅜ ⌐3 №╢⁹ ─ ⌐ ⇔⁸ │™ ─ ╩

⁹
3 ⌐ Ν ⌐ (3 ─ )╩≤╢↓≤⅜ ⌐3 №╢⁹ ─ ⌐ ⇔⁸ │™ ─

╩ ⁹
∆╢ Ν ⅔ ( ⱦכꜟ ⌂≥)╩ ╗ ─ ⌐ ⇔⁸ ─ ╩ ⁹

∆╢≈╙╡⌂⇔ Ν ╛ ─ ╩ ⇔≡╖╟℮≤⅔╙™╕∆⅛⁹ ─ ⌐ ⇔⁸ ∆╢≈╙╡
│⌂™ ─ ╩ ⁹
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(5) ⌐⅛⅛╢ ─
─ ─ ≢│⁸1 30 ─ ⌂⇔⅜59.8 ⁸ ∆╢⅜

28.6 ⁸ ∆╢≈╙╡⌂⇔⅜33.0 ≤ ™ ⌐⌂∫≡™╕∆⁹

1 30 1 1

( ) 1,606 1,405 1,405 

( ) 195 840 743 

12.1% 59.8% 52.9%

3 3

( ) 1,386 1,386 1,470 1,338 

( ) 155 216 420 442 

11.2% 15.6% 28.6% 33.0%

12.1%

59.8%

52.9%

11.2%
15.6%

28.6%
33.0%
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30.0%

40.0%
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60.0%
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1

3
0

1

1
3 3



(6) ⌐ ╢

─ ─ ╛ ─ ⌐╟╡⁸ ⁸ ─ ─

⅜ ⇔≡⅔╡⁸ ╩ ≤∆╢ │⁸ ─ 3 ─1⌐─╓╢

≤ ↕╣≡™╕∆⁹ │⁸40 ─ ┼ⱷ♃Ⱳ─ ⌐ ╩

™√⁸ ─√╘─ ─ ╩ ↑≡™╕∆⁹

(1) ┘꜠☿ⱪ♩♦כ♃⌐╟╢ ⌐№╢ 3.

─ 4. ⌐ ∆╢ ╟╡⁸

│185 ≢∆⁹↓─℮∟⁸ ─ │51 ⁸ ↑ ─

│134 ≢∆⁹

╕√⁸ ─℮∟⁸ ה ה ─ꜞ☻◒3 ─ │28 ≢

∆⁹

♃כ♦ ( )Ν │♃כ♦ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹
Ν 29 3 31 ⁹

βꜞ☻◒ Ν ⅜ ╩ ⅎ≡™╢ ╖ ╦∑( ⌐≈™≡│ ⌐╟╢)⁹∕─√╘⁸ ⅜ ╘
╢ ─ ⌐⌂™ ╖ ╦∑⌐ ⅜№╢⁹
ꜞ☻◒ ─ │ ─ ╡≤∆╢⁹
ᵑ Ν ─ ⌐⅔™≡⁸ 100mg/dl ╕√│HbA1c5.6% (NGSP)
ᵒ Ν ─ ⌐⅔™≡⁸ ⅜130mmHg ╕√│ 85mmHg
ᵓ Ν ─ ⌐⅔™≡⁸ 150mg/dl ╕√│HDL◖꜠☻♥꜡40ꜟכmg/dl
ᵔ Ν ─ ⌐ ∆╢ ⌐⅔™≡√┌↓╩ ⌐ ∫≡™╢≤
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─ꜞ☻◒

4 5 0 5
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2 1 3

2 1 3

2 2 4
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8 17 25

1 3 4
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0 0 0
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0 44 44

0 14 14

1 0 1

0 0 3 3
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─ꜞ☻◒

♃כ♦ ( )Ν │♃כ♦ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹
Ν 29 3 31 ⁹
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(7) ⌐ ╢

22 ─℮∟⁸ ╩ ≤∆╢ ≢№╢╙─│8 36.4 ≢∆⁹

∕─ ⅜ ╩ ≤⇔≡ ≤⌂╢и ≢№╢↓≤⅜ ⅛╡╕⇔√⁹

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹

♃כ♦ ( ) ⌐ ╙⇔ↄ│ ─ ⅜№╢ ╩ ⌐ ⁹
≢ ⇔≡™╢ ⌐≈™≡╙ ⇔╕∆⁹ ≤ ╦╣╢ │ ↄ⁹

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹

♃כ♦ ( ) ⌐ ╙⇔ↄ│ ─ ⅜№╢ ╩ ⌐ ⁹
≢ ⇔≡™╢ ⌐≈™≡╙ ⇔╕∆⁹ ≤ ╦╣╢ │ ↄ⁹

β Ν 2 ≢ ⇔≡™╢√╘⁸ ⅜100%⌐⌂╠⌂™ ⅜№╡╕∆⁹

─

35

22

0

0

22

8
14

63.6%

8

36.4%



(8)☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ⌐ ╢

⅛╠☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ┼─ ╡ ⅎ╩ ⌐ ⇔ ─ ╩ ╡╕∆⁹

☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ┼─ ╡ ⅎ│ ─ ⌐ ⇔≡ ℮↓≤⅜≢⅝╢√╘⁸ ↄ─

⌐ ⇔≡▪ⱪ꜡כ♅≢⅝╢ ⅜№╡╕∆⁹

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
β☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ Ν☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ /( ☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ + ─℮∟☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ⅜
∆╢ )

☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ( ⱬ28  (☻כ

☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ( ⱬ28  (☻כ

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
β☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ Ν☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ /( ☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ + ─℮∟☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒
⅜ ∆╢ )

36

36.7%
39.5%

35.0% 35.8%
34.8% 34.5%

38.2%
33.4% 37.2% 36.4% 36.1%
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♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 26 4 29 3 (36◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
β☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ Ν☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ /( ☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ + ─℮∟☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ⅜
∆╢ )

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 26 4 29 3 (36◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
β☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ Ν☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ /( ☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ + ─℮∟☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒
⅜ ∆╢ )

28 ☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ( ⱬ⁸│36.2%(☻כ 26 27.7%╟╡8.5

ⱳ▬fi♩ ⇔≡⅔╡⁸ 28 ☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ( ⱬ⁸│62.8%(☻כ

26 47.9%╟╡14.9ⱳ▬fi♩ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹

37

☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ( ⱬכ☻)

☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ( ⱬכ☻)               
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1. 1 ☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ─

3 ─

(1) ─

│⁸ 26 ╟╡ ⇔≡™╕∆⅜⁸ ╛ ╟╡ ™ ≢№╡⁸

⌐│ ⇔≡™⌂™ ≢∆⁹ ⌐⁸40 50 ─ ⅜ ™ ≢№∫√√╘⁸╕∟

⅛≥ ≢─ ┘ ♩ⱬfi▬⁸כⱤכ☻⁸ ≢─♅ꜝ◦─ ⁸

╩ ⇔⁸ ╩ ╢≤≤╙⌐⁸40 50 ─ ╛ ≢

⌐ ⇔≡╙⁸ ≢─ ╩ ⇔⁸ ─ ⌐ ╘╕⇔√⁹

╕√⁸ ─ ╩ ∆╢√╘⁸ ⌐ ─ ╩

⇔⁸ ⌐│ ⌐№∫√ ה ╩ ™╕⇔√⁹

⅝ ⅝⁸ ╛ ─ ╩ ⇔⌂⅜╠▬fi☿fi♥▫Ⱪ╩ ⇔⁸

─ ╩ ╢ ⅜№╡╕∆⁹

(2) ─

⌐ ⇔≡│⁸ ╛ ─ ╟╡╙ ↄ ⇔≡⅔╡╕∆⅜⁸

│⁸3 ⌐1 ≤ ⌂™ ≢∆⁹

⌐ ⇔≡│⁸ ⌐ ⌐╟╢ ╩ ⇔≡⅔╡⁸

⅜ ™ ⁸ ≢─ ╛ ⌐ ╩ ↄ⌂≥⁸ ─ ⌐≈⌂

→≡™↑╢╟℮⌐ ╡ ╖╕⇔√⁹ ⌐ ╩⇔⁸ ─ ╩ ∆

╢≤≤╙⌐⁸ ⌐│⁸ ─ ╛ ─ ⌂≥─▬fi☿fi♥▫Ⱪ╩

⇔⁸ ⌐ ┘≈ↄ╟℮⌂ ╡ ╖╙ ≢∆⁹↕╠⌐⁸ │ ⌐ ∆╢

╙ ⇔╕∆⁹

(3)

─ ╛ ─ ⅛╠⁸ │₈ ₉⌐ ╩ ™√ ╩ ∂≡

⅔╡⁸₈ ₉₈ ₉╩ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹

ה ─ ⌐ ⇔≡│⁸ ─ ⇔╛ ⌂≥ ⁸

─ ⌐⅔™≡─ ≤ ─ │╖╠╣╕∆⅜⁸ │⁸

⌐ ⇔≡⅔╠∏⁸╟╡ ↄ ≢⅝╢╟℮ ─ ╛ ╩ ⇔≡™ↄ ⅜№

╡╕∆⁹╕√⁸ ─ │ ⅜ ╙ ↄ⁸ ⅛╠╖≡╙

⅝⌂ ≢№╢√╘⁸ ⁸ ─ ⌐ ╩ ™√ ╙ ≢

∆⁹

↓─╟℮⌂ ╩ ╕ⅎ⁸ ─ ⌐│⌂╠⌂™⅜⁸ ה ה ─

─ ╩ ⅎ╢ ⌐ ⇔≡╙⁸ ⅝ ⅝ ⌐╟╢ ┘

╩ ™⁸ ⌂ ⌐≈⌂⅜╢╟℮ ⇔ ⌐ ╘╕∆⁹
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( 29 )

ⱷ♃Ⱳ⌐ ⇔⁸
─ ╩ ∆╢

↓≤⌐╟╡⁸ ⁸
⁸

─ ╩
∆╢⁹

⌐⁸40 74 ╕≢─
⌐ ╩ ∆╢⁹ ─ ≢
╩ ⇔⁸ ─ ⌐⅔™≡
─ ╩∆╢⁹

35
26 30.2

╩
↕∑╢⁹

╩ ⌐ ⌐╟╢
┘ ⌐╟╢ ╩ ℮⁹

⌐⁸ ─℮∟
╩ ⌐ ⌐╟╢ ╩∆╢⁹40
50ה ╩ ⌐ ⌐╟╢ ╩∆╢⁹

4ⱳ▬fi♩
35

≤

⌐
╩ ∆╢≤≤╙⌐⁸

╛ ╩
™⁸ ╩ ╘⁸

─ ⌐≈⌂→
╢⁹

≢─ ⌐ ╩
∆╢⁹

≢│⁸ ⌐№∫√ ╛
⌐≈⌂⅜╢╟℮ ╩ ™⁸

─ ╩ ∆╢⁹

─
─

⌐ ⇔
≡⁸ ⌐╟╢

─ ╩ ℮↓≤
⌐╟╡⁸ ╛

╩ ↕∑╢⁹

⅔╟┘ ⌐╟╢ ╛
╩ ™⁸ ╩ ⇔ ╩ ℮⁹

≢─ ⌐│⁸ ┘ ◘
ⱳכ♩ ─ ⅜ ⱪכꜟ◓╛ ╩
∆╢⁹

ה ♪♇◒≢─ ⌐│⁸ │
╕╝℮ ⌐ ╩ ∆╢⁹

25
26 17.0

≢─ ╩
⇔≡™╢ ⌐

╩ ⇔⁸
─ ⅔╟

┘ ╩ ╢⁹

─ ⌐ ⅜№╢⌐╙ ╠∏⁸
⅜ ≢⅝≡™⌂™ ╩ ⇔⁸

⅜ ╛ ≢ ─ ╛ ⌐
∆╢ ╩ ⅝ ╢≤≤╙⌐ ≢─
╩ ╘╢⁹

╩
↕∑╢⁹

─ ╩ ⇔⁸
⌂ ⌐≈⌂

→╢↓≤⌐╟∫≡
─ ╩

∆╢⁹

꜠☿ⱪ♩ ⅛╠ ─ ╩ ↑≡™
√ ─℮∟⁸ ─ ⅜ ≢
⅝∏⁸ ╩ ⇔≡™╢ ─№╢
╩ ⇔⁸ ⅜ ╛ ≢ ─
╛ ⌐ ∆╢ ╩ ⅝ ╢≤≤╙⌐

≢─ ╩ ╘╢⁹

╩ ↕∑╢⁹

2. ─ ╡ ╡
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( 28 ) ( 28 )

5,422
14

31ﬞ

28 31.4

27 30.5

─ ♅ꜝ◦╛ ┼
─ ♅ꜝ◦╩ ╛∆ↄ⇔√
⁸ │1.4ⱳ▬fi

♩ ⇔√⅜⁸ ⌐│ ⅛⌂
⅛∫√⁹ ⅝ ⅝⁸ ─
╩ ∆╢ ⅜№╢⁹

1,441
120

181
19

28 31.4

27 30.5

╩ ≤⇔√
╩ ∫√ ⁸
│1.4ⱳ▬fi♩ ⇔√⅜⁸
⌐│ ⅛⌂⅛∫√⁹ ⅝ ⅝⁸
─ ╩ ∆╢ ⅜

№╢⁹

641
484

28
484

75.5
27

467
73.9

28ה27
445

│⁸1.6ⱳ▬fi
♩ ⇔√⁹ ⅝ ⅝⁸ ⇔
≡ ╩ ∆╢ ≠↑╩
∆⁹

≠↑ 133
51

53
10

28 32.8

27 27.1

│⁸
╩ ╡5.7ⱳ▬fi♩ ⇔√⁹
⅝ ⅝⁸ ─
╩ ∆╢⁹

124
11

꜠☿ⱪ♩ ≢
≢⅝√ 33
╛ ≢ ┘
⇔√ 59
⅜≤╣⌂™ 21

28
╛ ≢ ┘ 59

27

⅛╠⁸ ╕≤
╘≡ ╩ ⇔√√╘⁸
⅜≤╣√ ≢│∆≢⌐
≢ ╛ ⅜ ⇔≡

™╢ ─ ⅜ ⅛∫√⁹

37
9

꜠☿ⱪ♩ ≢
≢⅝√ 16
╛ ≢ ┘
⇔√ 9
⅜≤╣⌂™ 3

28
╛ ≢ ┘ 9

27

꜠☿ⱪ♩ ⅛╠⁸ ╕≤
╘≡ ╩ ⇔√√╘⁸
⅜≤╣√ ≢│∆≢⌐
≢ ╛ ⅜ ⇔≡

™╢ ─ ⅜ ⅛∫√⁹
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( 29 )

─ ╛ ⌐
∆╢ ⇔™ ─ ⌐╟╡⁸

╠⅜ ⌐ ╩ ∟⁸
╩ ⇔⁸ ─

⌐ ╡ ╗⁹

╛ ⌐ ∆╢
╩ ∆╢⁹

≢ ⅜
≢№╢ │ ⇔⁸

⌐│ ⌐
┘⅛↑╛ ╩ ℮⁹

─
─

26 89

╕∟⅛≥

⌐ ⌐ ∆╢ ⅜≢
⅝╢ ╩≈ↄ╢↓≤⌐╟∫≡⁸

╠⅜ ⌐ ╩ ∟⁸
╩ ⇔⁸ ─

⌐ ╡ ╗⁹

⁸כⱤכ☻ ה ⁸▬ⱬfi
♩ ≢⁸ ╩ ∆╢⁹

20 50 ─ 35
26 25.6

≠ↄ╡

─ ╛ ⌂
⌐ⱴכ♥╩ ╩

∆╢↓≤≢⁸ ╠⅜
⌐ ╩ ∟⁸ ╩
⇔⁸ ─ ⌐ ╡
╗⁹

─ ╩ ↑⁸
╛ ≢ ה ה

ה ╩ ≤⇔
≡ ╩ ∆╢⁹
⁸ ⌐ ∆╢▪fi◔כ

♩╩ ∆╢⁹

─ ⌐╟╡⁸
⅜ ╕∫√ ─ ╩
╛∆⁹

⅜╪ ⅜╪ ─ ╩
↕∑╢⁹

⌐⁸40 74 ─ ╩
⌐⅜╪ ╩

∆╢⁹
40 ─
⌐⁸ ⌐╟╢ ╩∆╢⁹

18
26 16.0

ↄ ↄ
◓fi◐כ◊►

◓fi◐כ◊►⌂ ╩
⌐≈↑⁸ ╠─ ╩ ⅎ

≡ ⌐ ∆╢↓≤≢⁸
╩ ה ⇔
╩ ∆╢⁹

⌐◓fi◐כ◊► ∆╢ ⁸
◓fi◐כ◊► ╩ ∆╢⁹

40
26 29.0

☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒
☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ─
⌐╟╡ ╩ ∆╢⁹

☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ⌐ ╡ ⅎ
√ ─ ─ ╩

2 ℮⁹

ⱬכ☻ ─60
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( 28 ) ( 28 )

3ﬞ 3
80
33

28
80 33

27
91 40

28ה27
12

⅜ ⇔√ 7

│ ∫≡™╢⅜⁸ 29
⅛╠▪fi◔כ♩╩ ⇔⁸

⌐ ∆╢ ─ ╩ ∆╢⁹
⅝ ⅝⁸ ╩ ∆√╘⁸

╩ ∆╢⁹

:8ﬞ
:633

28
20 50 ─ 110
20 50 ─ 17.4%

27
20 50 ─ 213
20 50 ─ 33.8%

⌐ ⅜ ↄ⁸ ≢⅝⌂
™ ⅜№∫√√╘⁸ ⅜ ⇔
√⁹╕√⁸ ≢─ ⅜
≢⅝⌂⅛∫√√╘⁸20 50 ─

╙ ⇔√⁹ ⅝ ⅝⁸
┼─ ─ ≤ ─
╩ ∆╢ ⅜№╢⁹

14ﬞ
359

▪fi◔כ♩ 285
℮∟ ⅜ ╕∫√

222

28
⅜ ╕∫√

77.8

27
▪fi◔כ♩

28 ⅛╠▪fi◔כ♩╩ ⇔
√√╘⁸ ⅜ ╕∫√ ─

│≢⅝⌂™⅜⁸ 80 ⅜
⅜ ╕∫√≤ ⅎ≡™╢↓≤⅛╠⁸
⅝ ⅝ ╩ ∆╢⁹

⅜╪
10,981
⅜╪
8,757

69
℮∟ 49

28
10.3

27
─

☿fi♃כ╛ Ᵽ☻≢ ⅜╪
☿♇♩╩ ≢⅝╢╟℮⌐

⇔√⅜⁸ ⌐│ ⅛⌂⅛∫√⁹
⅝ ⅝⁸ ╩♩♇꜠Ɽfiⱨה
⇔≡ ╩ ↕∑╢⁹

◓fi◐כ◊► 71
☻♩꜠♇♅ 45
◓fi◐כ◊► 195

28
84

27.0

27
77

23.1

╩☻כ◖◓fi◐כ◊►─
⁸╘√√⇔⌐☻כ◖ ⅜3.9
ⱳ▬fi♩ ⇔√⁹ ⅝ ⅝⁸
№╢ ╩☻כ◖ ⇔≡
╩ ↕∑╢⁹

☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒
735

28 62.8

27 57.1

╩ ™√꜠☿ⱪ♩
⌐╟╢

☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒ ╩2ﬞ
⌐1 ⇔≡⅔╡⁸ │5.8ⱳ
▬fi♩ ⇔√⁹ ⅝ ⅝⁸☺▼Ⱡ
ꜞ♇◒ │⁸ ─
⅜№╢↓≤╩ ∆╢ ⅜№╢⁹



1. ≤

4 ≤ ה ─
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─╕≤╘

♦

♃

1ה √╡─ │⁸ ₁ ≢⁸1 √╡─ ╙ ₁ ≢№╢⁹
P. 7

ה ≢│⁸ ─ ⅜ ╙ ↄ⁸ ™≢ ⁸ ⁸
─ ≢ ™ ⌐№╢⁹╕√⁸ ┘ ─ ╙
√╡─ ⅜ ≤⌂∫≡™╢⁹ P. 29 P. 30

ה ─℮∟⁸ ╩ ≤⇔≡ ≤⌂╢ и ≢№╢ │
36. 4 ≤ ™ ≢№╢⁹ P. 35

♦

♃

ה ( 31. 9 )│⁸ ₁ ⇔≡™╢⅜⁸ ╛ ≤ ═╢≤ ≢№╢⁹╕
√⁸ │ ⌐ ═ ⅜ ↄ⌂∫≡⅔╡⁸ ⌐⁸40 50 ─ ⅜ ↄ
⌂∫≡™╢⁹ P. 8 P. 9

ה ≢│⁸LDL◖꜠☻♥꜡כꜟ( 54. 4%)─ ⅜ ╙ ↄ⁸ ™≢⁸
( 49. 2%)⁸HbA1c( 44. 0%)─ ⌐ ↄ⁸↓╣╠─ │50 ⅛╠ ↄ⌂∫≡™╢⁹

╕√⁸ ( 33. 0%)⁸ 11. 2 ⁸ 22. 6 ⌐≈™≡│⁸ ╛ ╟
╡ ™ ⌐№╢⁹ P. 13⁸P. 16

ה ─ ⅛╠⁸ⱷ♃Ⱳ ─ │14. 6% 25. 1 ⁸ 6. 9 ⁸
─ │10. 1% 16. 8 ⁸ 5. 3 ≤⌂∫≡™╢⁹ P. 10 P. 11

─4 ⌐1 ⅜ⱷ♃Ⱳ ┘ ≢№╡⁸ 185
─℮∟ ה ה ─ꜞ☻◒3 ╩ ⇔≡™╢ │28 ≤™℮ ≢№╢⁹

P. 33 P. 34

ה │33. 5 ≢⁸ ╟╡ ⇔≡™╢⅜⁸ │3 ⌐1 ≤
⌂™ ≢№╢⁹ P. 12

ה ─ ─ ≢│⁸1 30 ─⌂⇔⅜59. 8%⁸
∆╢⅜28. 6%⁸ ∆╢≈╙╡⌂⇔⅜33. 0 ≤ ™ ⌐⌂∫≡™╢⁹ P. 32

∕
─

♦

♃

ה ( 20. 3%)│⁸ ╛ ≤ ═╢≤ ↄ⌂∫≡™╢⅜⁸ ≤ ═╢≤ ↄ
⌂∫≡™╢⁹ P. 17

⌐≈™≡│⁸⅜╪⅜ ╙ ↄ⁸ ™≢ ⁸ ⁸Ɽכ◐fi♁
fi ─ ⌐⌂∫≡™╢⁹ P. 17

ה ─ │⁸ ( 24. 8 )⅜ ╙ ↄ⁸ ™≢ ( 19. 0 )⁸
( 9. 5 )─ ⌐ ↄ⌂∫≡™╢⁹ P. 22

ה ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩ ≢│⁸ ≤ ╩ ╦∑√ ⅜ ╙ ™⅜⁸ ⅜
╪ │10. 2 ≤ ™ ≢№╢⁹ P. 19 P. 21
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ủ │ ₁ ⌐№╡⁸ ≢№╢ ⁸ ⁸ ─
⅜ ™ ≢№╢⅜⁸ │⁸31.9%≤ ™⁹
╕√⁸ ─ ≢│⁸40 50 ─ ⅜ ™√╘⁸ ⌐↓─
─ ╩ ╘⁸ ╩ ≠↑╢√╘ ╩ ⇔⁸ ╩ ↕∑╢
⅜№╢⁹

ủ ≢№╢ ⁸ ⁸ ─ ⅜ ↄ⁸ ─36.4 ⅜
и ≢№╢↓≤⅛╠⁸ ─ꜞ☻◒─ ™ ⌐ ⇔≡ ╩

™⁸ ╩ ∆╢ ⅜№╢⁹

ủⱷ♃Ⱳ ─ │14.6% 25.1 ⁸ 6.9 ─ │10.1%
16.8 ⁸ 5.3 ≤⌂∫≡⅔╡⁸ ה ה ─ꜞ☻◒3 ─ ⅜ ™⁹

│33.5 ≤ ™√╘⁸ ⌐ ╡ ╘╢╟℮ ╩ ↕
∑╢ ⅜№╢⁹

╟╡⁸LDL◖꜠☻♥꜡⁸ꜟכ ⁸HbA1c─ ⅜ ↄ⁸
─ ≢│⁸1 30 ⌂⇔⁸ ∆╢⁸ ∆╢≈╙╡⌂⇔─ ⅜
™↓≤⅛╠⁸ ⌐ ╡ ╘╢╟℮ ╛ ╩ ℮ ⅜№╢⁹

ủ ≢│ ⅜ ╙ ↄ⁸꜠☿ⱪ♩ ≢│ ⅜╪⅜ ™ ≢№╢⅜ ⅜
╪ ─ ⅜ ™⁹ ⁸ ⌐≈⌂→╢√╘⁸ ⅜╪ ╩
↕∑╢ ⅜№╢⁹
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2. ≤ ─

(1)

⅜ ╠─ ⌐ ╩ ∟⁸ ⌐ ╩ ∆╢↓≤≢⁸

╩ ⇔⁸ ╩ ℮≤≤╙⌐ ─ ╩ ╡⁸ ⌐≈™≡─ ╩

╘⁸ ─ ⌐ ╡ ╗↓≤╩ ≤∆╢⁹

(2)

ᵑ

─√╘⁸ ⌐ ╩ ⇔⁸ ─ ⌐ ╡ ╘╢╟

℮⌐⁸ ─ ⌐ ╘╢⁹ ⌐40 50 ┼─ ╩ ⇔⁸

⌐≈⌂→╢≤≤╙⌐⁸ ╩ ↕∑╢⁹

ᵒ

─ ⅛╠⁸ ─ꜞ☻◒─ ™ ╩ ⇔⁸ ╩ ∆╢↓

≤≢ ╩ ∆╢⁹

ᵓ

─√╘⁸ ┼─ ╩ ⇔⁸ ─

╩ ↕∑╢⁹

ᵔ ─

─√╘⁸ ╛ ╩ ℮↓≤⌐╟╡ ─ ⌐ ╡ ╗ ╩

╛∆⁹

ᵕ ⅜╪

⅜╪ ה ─√╘⁸ ⅜╪ ╩ ↕∑╢⁹



1. 2 ☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ 30 2018 35 2023

5

46

1 ☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ⌐⅔™≡ ⌐ ⇔≡⅝√ ╩ כ♦⁸╠⅜⌂⇔

♃ ⅛╠ ⅎ≡⅝√ ⌐ ≠⅝⁸ ╩ ∆╢√╘─ ╩ ∆╢⁹

≤⇔≡│⁸ ☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦ ≢│⁸ ╩ ≤⇔≡

─ ≠ↄ╡ ╩ ℮⁹

2. ⌂

(1)

ᵑ

┼─ ╩ ⇔⁸ ⌐40 50 ┼─ │▬fi☿

fi♥▫Ⱪ ╩ ∆╢ ─ ∆╢⁹╕√⁸ ≤─ ╩ ╢↓≤≢ ╩

↕∑╢⁹

ᵒ

ה ╛ ╩ ⌐⁸ ⌐ ⇔√ ⱷ♇☿כ☺⌐╟╢

╩ ℮⁹ ⁸ ⌐╟╢ ╩∆╢⁹

ה ⌐⁸ ─℮∟ ╩ ⌐ ⌐╟╢ ╩∆╢⁹

╩ ⌐ ⌐╟╢ ╩∆╢⁹

ה ⌐ ─ ╩ ⇔⁸ ≢│⁸ ⌐№∫√

╛ ╩ ™⁸ ─ ⌐≈⌂→╢⁹

40ה 50 ┼─ ╩ ∆╢⅝∫⅛↑≤⇔≡⁸ ╛ ─

⅛╠ ≢ ╩ ∆╢⁹

ה ⌐ ⇔⁸ ≢ ─ ─℮∟⁸ ╩

⌐ ⅛╠ ─ ≤ ─ ╩ ↑╢⁹

(2)

ᵑ

≢№╢ ─ ─√╘⁸ ─ ╩ ╘⁸⅛⅛

╡≈↑ ≤ ⇔≡ ⌐ 6⅛ ─ ╩ ™⁸ⱪ꜡◓ꜝⱶ╩ ∆╢╟℮⌐

╘╢⁹

ᵒ

ה ─ ⁸ 126mg/dl 200mg/dl ╕√│HbA1c NGSP

6.5 ─ ─℮∟⁸ ╛ ─ ╩ ⌐≈™≡⁸ ⅔╟┘

┼─ ╩ ∆╢⁹

ה ─ ≤─ ⌐╟╡⁸ ─ ┼ ╩ ⅝⅛↑╢⁹

ה │⁸ 6⅛ 4 ⁸ 6 ∆╢⁹
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(3)

ᵑ

┼─ ╩ ⇔⁸ ╩ ↕∑╢⁹

ᵒ

ה ≠↑ ⌐ ≤ ≢ ╩ ℮⁹

∕╣≢╙ ⇔⌂™ ⌐│⁸ ─ⱳ▬fi♩ ╩ ⇔√Ɽfiⱨ꜠♇♩╩ ⇔≡

╩ ℮⁹

4) ≠ↄ╡

ᵑ

╛ ╩ ℮↓≤⌐╟╡ ─ ⌐ ╡ ╗ ╩ ╛∆⁹

ᵒ

ủ►◊כ◐fi◓

20ה ─ ╩ ⌐⁸ ◓fi◐כ◊►⌂ ╩ ⌐≈↑⁸ ⌐ ∆╢↓

≤╩ ◓fi◐כ◊►⁸╘√╢↑≠ ╩ ∆╢⁹

ה ⌐│ ♃כ♦ ╩ ™⁸ ╩ ─◓fi◐כ◊►⁹╢∆ ⅜

╕╢╟℮⁸▬fi☿fi♥▫Ⱪ ╩ ℮⁹

ủ╕∟⅛≥

♩ⱬfi▬⁸כⱤכ☻ ⁸ ≢─ ≢⁸ ⁸ ⁸

⅜ ─ ╛ ╩ ℮⁹

ủ ─

40 ─ ╩ ⌐⁸ ─ ⌐ ╠⌂™ ⌐≈™≡⁸

─√╘ ╛ ╩ ℮⁹

ủ ≠ↄ╡

╩ ⌐⁸ ⁸ ≢ ⅜ ∆╢ ⌐ ∆╢ ╩

⇔⁸ ─ ╛ ╩ ℮⁹

(5) ⅜╪
ᵑ

╩ ⇔╛∆™ ╩ ⅎ⁸ ⅜╪ ─ ╩ ↕∑╢⁹

ᵒ

40ה 74 ─ ╩ ⌐⅜╪ ─ ╩ ⇔⁸ ⌐│ ≢ ╩∆╢⁹

40ה 69 ─⅜╪ ╩ ⌐ ─ ╩ ∆╢⁹

ה Ᵽ☻╛ ☿fi♃כ≢ ⅜╪ ☿♇♩─ ╩ ℮⁹
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3. ─

▪►♩ⱪ♇♩ ▪►♩◌ⱶ

│
28

│
30

│
28

│
30

32
2020

35
2023

32
2020

35
2023

─℮∟ ┼─

69.1% 72% 75% 31.9% 36% 39%

⅜№╢ ┼─ ─

40% 43% 46%

40 41 50 ┼─

58.0% 62% 65%

─ꜞ☻◒─ ™ ┼─
ⱪ꜡◓ꜝⱶ

100% 100% 100% 50% 60% 70%

┼─ ─

60% 65% 70% 33.9% 37% 40%

≠ↄ╡

◓fi◐כ◊► ─℮∟ ─
ᵑ1 30 ⌂⇔─

27.0% 30% 33% 60.0% 55% 50%

╕∟⅛≥ ─℮∟20 50 ─
─

ᵒ ∆╢ ─

17.4% 30% 33% 35.2% 33% 30%

┼─ ᵓ ∆╢≈╙╡⌂⇔─

80 90 100 33.0% 31% 28%

≢─ ≠ↄ╡
⅜ ╕∫√ ─

1ﬞ 2ﬞ 3ﬞ 77.8% 82% 85%

⅜╪ 40 41 50 ─ ┼─ ⅜╪

58.0% 62% 65% 10.3% 14% 17%
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☻ꜟⱫ♃כ♦.1 ─ ⇔

│⁸ ⁸ⱱכⱶⱭכ☺ ≢ ⇔╕∆⁹

Do( )
─

Plan( )
♃כ♦ ⌐ ≠ↄ ─

⁸ ─

╩ ⇔√

Act( )
◘▬◒ꜟ⌐ ↑≡

Check( )
♃כ♦ ⌐ ≠ↄ

(2)

─ ⌐≈™≡│⁸ ⌐ꜟכꜙ☺◔☻─ ≠⅝ ⇔╕∆⁹

6 ∕─

2. ─

(1)

─ ┘ ─ ⌐≈™≡│⁸ ╩ ℮↓≤≤⇔╕∆⁹ ─

⌐⅔™≡│ ╩ ™⁸ ⌐ ∂≡ ─ ⇔

╩ ™╕∆⁹ ⌐⅔™≡│⁸ ╩ ⌐ ℮√╘⁸ ⌐ ╩

℮↓≤≤⇔╕∆⁹

⇔⌐№√∫≡│⁸ ⌐ ↕╣≡™╢₈

₉⌐ ╩ ↑╢╙─≤⇔╕∆⁹

─ ╡ ™⌐≈™≡│⁸ ─ ⌐ ∆╢ ₉

כ◦ꜞⱳכ▫♥ꜞꜙ◐☿ ⌐ ≠⅝ ⇔╕∆⁹╕√⁸ ╩ ⌐ ∆╢ ╙

⌐ ╡ ╦╣╢╟℮ ⌐ ╘╢╙─≤⇔╕∆⁹

3. ─ ╡ ™

─ ⁸ ⌂≥⁸ ─⅔⅛╣√ ⌐╟∫≡ ≤↕╣╢ ╛

╙ ⌂╢≤ ⅎ╠╣╢↓≤⅛╠⁸ ◔▪─ ╩ ╡⁸ ─

╩ ╙ ╘√ ≢ ⇔⁸ ⇔≡ ⌐ ╡ ╖╕∆⁹

4. ◔▪⌐ ╢ ┘∕─ ─



β ─ ╩ ∆╢⁹
β ⌐ 10 ( )╩ ∆╢⁹⌐╟╢ ( )

50

2,051,231,790 84,805 6,287

52,435,582 2.6% 6,211 7.3% 1,788 28.4% 29,326

0101 3,431,917 0.2% 83 1,274 1.5% 54 556 8.8% 35 6,173 108

0102 779,086 0.0% 104 149 0.2% 101 61 1.0% 92 12,772 90

0103 326,397 0.0% 114 199 0.2% 97 105 1.7% 86 3,109 118

0104 4,236,391 0.2% 80 889 1.0% 63 285 4.5% 56 14,865 83

0105 19,740,016 1.0% 32 1,000 1.2% 57 245 3.9% 60 80,571 24

0106 5,800,884 0.3% 69 202 0.2% 96 85 1.4% 89 68,246 30

0107 6,502,621 0.3% 66 1,604 1.9% 46 479 7.6% 39 13,575 87

0108 9,651 0.0% 118 20 0.0% 115 5 0.1% 117 1,930 121

0109 11,608,619 0.6% 50 1,425 1.7% 51 505 8.0% 38 22,987 70

323,642,025 15.8% 7,688 9.1% 2,013 32.0% 160,776

0201 19,996,081 1.0% 31 883 1.0% 64 301 4.8% 49 66,432 34

0202 38,483,154 1.9% 14 1,502 1.8% 48 575 9.1% 34 66,927 33

0203 20,022,743 1.0% 30 310 0.4% 92 44 0.7% 99 455,062 4

0204 8,103,970 0.4% 60 391 0.5% 88 129 2.1% 81 62,821 36

0205 65,371,992 3.2% 9 781 0.9% 68 182 2.9% 67 359,187 7

0206 16,306,180 0.8% 39 470 0.6% 81 84 1.3% 90 194,121 11

0207 2,546,615 0.1% 86 379 0.4% 89 210 3.3% 63 12,127 93

0208 6,028,967 0.3% 68 168 0.2% 98 53 0.8% 94 113,754 16

0209 8,327,193 0.4% 58 77 0.1% 109 22 0.3% 107 378,509 5

0210 110,596,899 5.4% 1 3,574 4.2% 23 1,047 16.7% 15 105,632 18

0211 27,858,231 1.4% 21 1,831 2.2% 44 766 12.2% 26 36,368 55

59,089,106 2.9% 1,874 2.2% 528 8.4% 111,911

0301 52,597,890 2.6% 11 1,214 1.4% 55 323 5.1% 48 162,842 14

0302 6,491,216 0.3% 67 781 0.9% 68 268 4.3% 57 24,221 68

172,809,037 8.4% 29,137 34.4% 2,917 46.4% 59,242

0401 10,249,360 0.5% 56 2,372 2.8% 37 607 9.7% 32 16,885 81

0402 88,242,347 4.3% 4 12,466 14.7% 5 1,676 26.7% 4 52,651 40

0403 58,674,975 2.9% 10 17,695 20.9% 2 1,490 23.7% 9 39,379 53

0404 15,642,355 0.8% 40 5,773 6.8% 16 859 13.7% 22 18,210 79

135,619,802 6.6% 7,373 8.7% 791 12.6% 171,454

0501 1,966,903 0.1% 92 65 0.1% 110 20 0.3% 109 98,345 19

0502 1,981,787 0.1% 91 168 0.2% 98 28 0.4% 106 70,778 28

0503 79,434,792 3.9% 6 2,519 3.0% 35 220 3.5% 61 361,067 6

ₒ ₓ



β ─ ╩ ∆╢⁹
β ⌐ 10 ( )╩ ∆╢⁹

51

2,051,231,790 84,805 6,287

0504 31,683,092 1.5% 19 3,193 3.8% 26 291 4.6% 53 108,877 17

0505 7,285,500 0.4% 64 3,061 3.6% 27 400 6.4% 45 18,214 78

0506 1,896,908 0.1% 94 112 0.1% 105 38 0.6% 103 49,919 41

0507 11,370,820 0.6% 51 878 1.0% 65 117 1.9% 82 97,186 20

140,821,693 6.9% 14,826 17.5% 1,556 24.7% 90,502

0601 20,576,543 1.0% 29 773 0.9% 70 59 0.9% 93 348,755 8

0602 5,564,132 0.3% 71 444 0.5% 82 43 0.7% 100 129,398 15

0603 12,947,916 0.6% 49 1,522 1.8% 47 163 2.6% 73 79,435 26

0604 14,432,521 0.7% 42 165 0.2% 100 21 0.3% 108 687,263 3

0605 8,497,698 0.4% 57 305 0.4% 93 50 0.8% 97 169,954 13

0606 78,802,883 3.8% 7 12,899 15.2% 4 1,398 22.2% 10 56,368 37

73,404,655 3.6% 9,297 11.0% 2,225 35.4% 32,991

0701 7,009,443 0.3% 65 4,078 4.8% 20 1,045 16.6% 16 6,708 107

0702 19,175,523 0.9% 33 2,895 3.4% 29 649 10.3% 30 29,546 61

0703 7,595,211 0.4% 63 6,899 8.1% 10 1,771 28.2% 3 4,289 114

0704 39,624,478 1.9% 13 6,791 8.0% 11 1,516 24.1% 8 26,138 67

12,453,463 0.6% 2,073 2.4% 610 9.7% 20,416

0801 766,937 0.0% 105 492 0.6% 78 170 2.7% 72 4,511 113

0802 765,091 0.0% 106 399 0.5% 87 202 3.2% 65 3,788 116

0803 4,320,506 0.2% 78 637 0.8% 75 162 2.6% 74 26,670 65

0804 1,392,811 0.1% 100 139 0.2% 104 49 0.8% 98 28,425 62

0805 1,273,803 0.1% 101 236 0.3% 95 34 0.5% 105 37,465 54

0806 2,243,857 0.1% 88 359 0.4% 90 117 1.9% 82 19,178 76

0807 1,690,458 0.1% 96 479 0.6% 79 173 2.8% 70 9,771 100

334,840,214 16.3% 33,393 39.4% 2,933 46.7% 114,163

0901 102,289,907 5.0% 2 27,878 32.9% 1 2,278 36.2% 1 44,903 49

0902 27,181,917 1.3% 25 6,177 7.3% 15 755 12.0% 27 36,003 56

0903 76,106,302 3.7% 8 7,790 9.2% 7 1,012 16.1% 18 75,204 27

0904 11,102,386 0.5% 53 38 0.0% 111 14 0.2% 113 793,028 1

0905 27,136,772 1.3% 26 318 0.4% 91 97 1.5% 87 279,761 9

0906 50,702,367 2.5% 12 2,571 3.0% 33 293 4.7% 52 173,046 12

0907 135,618 0.0% 117 32 0.0% 114 13 0.2% 114 10,432 97

0908 17,819,165 0.9% 34 897 1.1% 62 195 3.1% 66 91,380 21

0909 7,774,800 0.4% 62 914 1.1% 59 171 2.7% 71 45,467 46

0911 298,860 0.0% 115 108 0.1% 106 15 0.2% 111 19,924 75

0912 14,292,120 0.7% 43 1,733 2.0% 45 296 4.7% 51 48,284 44

106,286,144 5.2% 15,714 18.5% 3,156 50.2% 33,677

1001 1,853,522 0.1% 95 1,399 1.6% 52 628 10.0% 31 2,951 120

1002 4,741,126 0.2% 76 2,485 2.9% 36 847 13.5% 24 5,598 111

1003 5,416,205 0.3% 72 2,714 3.2% 30 1,083 17.2% 13 5,001 112



β ─ ╩ ∆╢⁹
β ⌐ 10 ( )╩ ∆╢⁹
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2,051,231,790 84,805 6,287

1004 14,027,751 0.7% 45 537 0.6% 76 249 4.0% 58 56,336 38

1005 4,848,170 0.2% 75 2,091 2.5% 41 853 13.6% 23 5,684 110

1006 13,136,903 0.6% 48 5,082 6.0% 18 1,115 17.7% 11 11,782 94

1007 3,419,384 0.2% 84 1,463 1.7% 49 351 5.6% 46 9,742 101

1008 2,394,765 0.1% 87 1,372 1.6% 53 416 6.6% 44 5,757 109

1009 11,191,381 0.5% 52 1,833 2.2% 43 249 4.0% 58 44,945 48

1010 17,641,642 0.9% 35 3,894 4.6% 22 588 9.4% 33 30,003 60

1011 27,615,295 1.3% 22 2,566 3.0% 34 1,038 16.5% 17 26,604 66

157,801,743 7.7% 25,157 29.7% 3,093 49.2% 51,019

1101 7,813 0.0% 120 2 0.0% 120 2 0.0% 119 3,907 115

1102 533 0.0% 122 1 0.0% 121 1 0.0% 120 533 122

1103 337,936 0.0% 113 18 0.0% 116 8 0.1% 116 42,242 51

1104 17,128,191 0.8% 37 7,051 8.3% 9 972 15.5% 20 17,622 80

1105 21,285,635 1.0% 28 9,498 11.2% 6 1,528 24.3% 7 13,930 85

1106 2,151,598 0.1% 89 676 0.8% 74 157 2.5% 75 13,704 86

1107 1,196,347 0.1% 102 404 0.5% 86 53 0.8% 94 22,573 72

1108 815,059 0.0% 103 477 0.6% 80 78 1.2% 91 10,449 96

1109 1,444,307 0.1% 98 444 0.5% 82 95 1.5% 88 15,203 82

1110 4,997,065 0.2% 74 2,085 2.5% 42 552 8.8% 37 9,053 105

1111 13,830,065 0.7% 47 914 1.1% 59 298 4.7% 50 46,410 45

1112 10,956,062 0.5% 54 434 0.5% 84 137 2.2% 78 79,971 25

1113 83,651,132 4.1% 5 14,787 17.4% 3 1,848 29.4% 2 45,266 47

34,847,641 1.7% 8,909 10.5% 2,007 31.9% 17,363

1201 2,877,443 0.1% 85 698 0.8% 72 291 4.6% 53 9,888 98

1202 17,291,868 0.8% 36 6,452 7.6% 14 1,530 24.3% 6 11,302 95

1203 14,678,330 0.7% 41 3,947 4.7% 21 1,008 16.0% 19 14,562 84

178,033,841 8.7% 20,918 24.7% 2,572 40.9% 69,220

1301 28,723,049 1.4% 20 2,982 3.5% 28 429 6.8% 43 66,953 32

1302 27,210,338 1.3% 24 5,545 6.5% 17 790 12.6% 25 34,443 57

1303 33,494,169 1.6% 17 4,925 5.8% 19 688 10.9% 29 48,683 43

1304 5,170,734 0.3% 73 695 0.8% 73 130 2.1% 80 39,775 52

1305 2,053,567 0.1% 90 1,434 1.7% 50 208 3.3% 64 9,873 99

1306 13,876,528 0.7% 46 7,202 8.5% 8 1,052 16.7% 14 13,191 88

1307 1,630,754 0.1% 97 993 1.2% 58 180 2.9% 69 9,060 104

1308 4,268,695 0.2% 79 2,270 2.7% 38 336 5.3% 47 12,704 91

1309 27,359,882 1.3% 23 3,509 4.1% 24 431 6.9% 42 63,480 35

1310 34,246,125 1.7% 16 6,483 7.6% 13 1,111 17.7% 12 30,825 58



β ─ ╩ ∆╢⁹
β ⌐ 10 ( )╩ ∆╢⁹

53

2,051,231,790 84,805 6,287

147,589,307 7.2% 7,230 8.5% 1,441 22.9% 102,421

1401 8,027,202 0.4% 61 754 0.9% 71 181 2.9% 68 44,349 50

1402 94,669,040 4.6% 3 1,210 1.4% 56 134 2.1% 79 706,485 2

1403 4,439,104 0.2% 77 837 1.0% 66 214 3.4% 62 20,743 73

1404 16,355,816 0.8% 38 3,426 4.0% 25 724 11.5% 28 22,591 71

1405 14,088,827 0.7% 44 2,151 2.5% 39 288 4.6% 55 48,920 42

1406 441,195 0.0% 111 803 0.9% 67 139 2.2% 77 3,174 117

1407 1,410,048 0.1% 99 513 0.6% 77 111 1.8% 84 12,703 92

1408 8,158,075 0.4% 59 900 1.1% 61 432 6.9% 41 18,884 77

4,110,002 0.2% 171 0.2% 58 0.9% 70,862

1501 506,757 0.0% 109 37 0.0% 112 18 0.3% 110 28,153 63

1502 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

1503 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

1504 3,603,245 0.2% 81 145 0.2% 102 51 0.8% 96 70,652 29

1,396,394 0.1% 19 0.0% 12 0.2% 116,366

1601 640,140 0.0% 108 7 0.0% 118 3 0.0% 118 213,380 10

1602 756,254 0.0% 107 12 0.0% 117 9 0.1% 115 84,028 22

6,174,557 0.3% 461 0.5% 119 1.9% 51,887

1701 456,159 0.0% 110 35 0.0% 113 15 0.2% 111 30,411 59

1702 5,718,398 0.3% 70 433 0.5% 85 107 1.7% 85 53,443 39

32,112,617 1.6% 6,667 7.9% 1,585 25.2% 20,260

1800 32,112,617 1.6% 18 6,667 7.9% 12 1,585 25.2% 5 20,260 74

67,226,946 3.3% 4,578 5.4% 1,368 21.8% 49,143

1901 37,069,406 1.8% 15 2,098 2.5% 40 553 8.8% 36 67,033 31

1902 3,493,734 0.2% 82 103 0.1% 107 43 0.7% 100 81,250 23

1903 340,255 0.0% 112 94 0.1% 108 35 0.6% 104 9,722 102

1904 1,911,582 0.1% 93 247 0.3% 94 145 2.3% 76 13,183 89

1905 24,411,969 1.2% 27 2,575 3.0% 32 912 14.5% 21 26,768 64

10,266,995 0.5% 2,633 3.1% 439 7.0% 23,387

2101 9,094 0.0% 119 5 0.0% 119 1 0.0% 120 9,094 103

2102 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

2103 3,023 0.0% 121 1 0.0% 121 1 0.0% 120 3,023 119

2104 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0



β ─ ╩ ∆╢⁹
β ⌐ 10 ( )╩ ∆╢⁹

♃כ♦ ( )Ν (DPC╩ ╗)⁸ ⁸ ─ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁹
│ 28 4 29 3 (12◌ )⁹

Ν ⁸1 ≢╙ ⅜№╣┌ ≤⇔≡™╢⁹
╩ ™≡ ⌐ ⇔◓Ⱨfiכꜟ◓╩ ⁹

β Ν ─ ⌐ ♃כ♦⁸╘√╢∆ ≢ ꜠☿ⱪ♩⅜ ⇔⌂™( ꜠☿ⱪ♩⁸ ╣ ) ≢⅝⌂™⁹
∕─√╘ ≤ ⇔⌂™⁹
β꜠☿ⱪ♩ Ν ⌐⅔↑╢ ⌐ ∆╢√╘⁸ │ ≤ ⇔⌂™(1 ─꜠☿ⱪ♩⌐ ─ ⅜№╢√╘)⁹
β Ν ⌐⅔↑╢ ⌐ ∆╢√╘⁸ │ ≤ ⇔⌂™( ╩╙≈ ⅜™╢√╘)⁹
β℮ Ν ℮ ꜠☿ⱪ♩ ≤ ♃כ♦│─╙╢╣╦ ─√╘ ≢⅝⌂™⁹

54

2,051,231,790 84,805 6,287

2105 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

2106 10,254,878 0.5% 55 2,627 3.1% 31 437 7.0% 40 23,467 69

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

2210 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

2220 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0

270,026 0.0% 145 0.2% 40 0.6% 6,751

9999 270,026 0.0% 116 145 0.2% 102 40 0.6% 102 6,751 106



a

b

1
2

3
4

6
75

┘꜠☿ⱪ♩♦כ♃⌐╟╢

1

1. ⱪכꜟ◓─ ↑─

ₒⱨ꜡כ ₓ
з Ν ─ ╩ ⁹
и Ν ( ⁸ ⁸ )─™∏╣⅛⅜⁸ ⅜ ╘√ ╩ ⅎ≡

⌐ ∆╢⅛ ⁹
й Ν ⅜ ╘√ ⌂ ⱪ꜡◓ꜝⱶo ₓ ⌐ ∫≡⁸ ⌐

∆╢⅛ ⁹
к ꜞ☻◒Ν ⅜ ╘√ ⌐╟╡⁸ ( ⁸ ⁸ )─ꜞ☻◒─ ╩ ⁹ ⌐

│ ╘⌂™⁹
л ꜠☿ⱪ♩ Ν ( ⁸ ⁸ )⌐ ∆╢⁸ ─ ╩ ⁹
м Ν ( ⁸ ⁸ )╩ ⇔≡™╢ ≢⁸ ─ ⌐╟╡

─ ╩ ⁹

ₒ◓ꜟכⱪ ₓ
№╡

1. Ν ( ⁸ ⁸ )⌐ ⇔⌂™ ⁹
2. Ν ( ⁸ ⁸ )⌐ ⇔≡™╢⅜⁸∕─ ─ ( ╡ )⌐╟

╡ ≢⌂™ ⁹
ꜞ☻◒ Ν 2. ─℮∟⁸ ⅜ ╢√╘ ⌐⌂╠⌂⅛∫√ ⁹
ꜞ☻◒ Ν 2. ─℮∟⁸ ꜞ☻◒( BMI)⅜⌂™√╘

⌐⌂╠⌂⅛∫√ ⁹
3. ─ Ν ( ⁸ ⁸ )⌐ ⇔≡™⌂™ ⁹
4. Ν ( ⁸ ⁸ )⌐ ∆╢ ⁹

Ν 4. ─℮∟⁸ ⌐ ⌐ ∆╢ ⅜
⌂™ ⁹

Ν 4. ─℮∟⁸ ⌐ ⌐ ∆╢ ⅜
№╢ ⁹╕√│

⌂⇔
5. Ν ─ ⁹
6. Ν ⌐ ─ ╩⇔≡™√⅜⁸ ⌐ ∆╢ ⅜ ⌂™ ⁹
7. Ν ─ ╩⇔≡™⌂™ ⁹

Ν 7. ─℮∟⁸ ⌐ ∆╢ ⅜№╢ ⁹
Ν 7. ─℮∟⁸ ⌐ ∆╢ ⅜⌂™ ⁹



2

2.

▪
HDL◖꜠☻♥꜡כꜟ ╩ꜟכ꜡♥☻꜠◖⌂ ⇔≡ ⌐ ┘⁸ ╩ ⅎ╢⁹ ⁹ꜟכ꜡♥☻꜠◖

LDL◖꜠☻♥꜡כꜟ
≢ ╩ꜟכ꜡♥☻꜠◖√╣╠ ┼ ┬ ╩ ∫≡⅔╡⁸ ⅎ∆⅞╢≤ ╩ ↓⇔≡

╛ ╩ ↕∑╕∆⁹ ⁹ꜟכ꜡♥☻꜠◖

◌

⌐ ⌐№╢Ⱪ♪► ─ ╩ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹ ⅜ ™≤ ─ ™⅜№╡╕∆⁹

( )
⌐⅛⅛╢ ─↓≤⁹ ⅜ ╩ ╡ ∆≤⅝⌐ ∆ ╩ ⁸ ⅛╠ ∫√

⅜ ⌐√╕∫≡™╢≤⅝⌐ ∆ ╩ ≤™℮⁹

65 ─ ⅜ ⌐ ╘╢ ⁹

◘

☺▼Ⱡꜞ♇◒
≤ ⌐ ≢№╢╙─≤⇔≡ ⅜ ↕╣⁸ ⌐ ⌐ ∆╢ ⅜

ↄ ⅎ╠╣╢↓≤⅛╠⁸ ⌐ ═≡ ⅜ ™ ⁹

⁸ ┘ ─ ─ ICD- 10(2013 ) ╩ ⁹

─ ⅜ ⇔⁸ ╩ ≢⅝⌂ↄ⌂∫√╡⁸ ⌐ ⌂╙─╛ ⌐≤∫≡ ⌂╙─⅜
√╕∫≡™╢ ⁹

─ ⌐╟╡⁸ ─ ꜞ☻◒⅜╟╡ ™ ⌐ ⇔≡ ╦╣╢ ⁹ ↑
─ ⌐ ⅎ⁸ ⅜ ⌐ ─ ╩ ≢⅝╢╟℮⁸ ⁸ ╩ ™≡⁸3◌
─ ⌂ ╩ ™╕∆⁹

♃

╩ ⅛∆◄Ⱡꜟ◑כ ≤⌂╢ ≢∆⅜⁸ ∆╢↓≤⌐╟╡⁸ ─ ⌐⌂╢⁹

↑

─ ⌐╟╡⁸ ─ ꜞ☻◒⅜ ™ ⌐ ⇔≡ ╦╣╢ ⁹
⌐╟╢ ⱪכꜟ◓│√╕⁸ ⌐╟╡⁸ ⌐ ╦∑√ ─ ≤ ⅜ ╦╣

╢⁹ ─ ⁸ │ ╩ ⇔⁸3◌ ⌐ ⁸ ≢ ─ ≤
╩ ™╕∆⁹

20 4 ⅛╠ ↕╣√⁸ ─√╘─ⱷ♃Ⱳꜞ♇◒◦fi♪꜡כⱶ⌐ ⇔√ ─↓
≤⁹ ⁹40 74 ─ ╩ ≤⇔╕∆⁹

─ ⌐╟╡⁸ ─ ꜞ☻◒⅜ ↄ⁸ ⌐╟╡ ─ ⅜ ≢
⅝╢ ⌐ ⇔≡ ℮ ─↓≤⁹ ─ ⌐╟╡ ↑
⌐ ⇔√ ⌐ ⇔ ↕╣╢⁹

♫ ⱪꜝfi ⱪꜝfi ─3≈─▪◒◦ꜛfiⱪꜝfi╩ ♃כ♦⁹∆╕⇔≥
Ⱬꜟ☻ ⌐ ∆╢ │⁸ ⱪꜝfi─ₒ♥כⱴ1 ─ ─ ₓ─ ⌐

─ ⌐ ∆╢ √⌂ ╖≠ↄ╡ ─ ≈≤⇔≡ ↕╣≡™╢⁹

Ɫ
HbA1c

Ⱪ♪► ≤ ─Ⱬ⸗◓꜡ⱦfi⅜ ┘≈™√╙─≢⁸ 1 2◌ ─ ⌂ ─ ╩ ∆ ⌐
↕╣╢⁹

ⱴ
ⱷ♃Ⱳꜞ♇◒◦fi♪꜡כⱶ

⌐ ⁸ ⁸ ⅜ ╖ ╦↕╡⁸ ╛ ⌂≥─
╩ ⅝╛∆™ ⁹ ( )⌐ ⅎ≡⁸ ─ ─℮∟2≈
⌐ ∆╢ ╩ ⱷ♃Ⱳꜞ♇◒◦fi♪꜡כⱶ ⁸1≈─╖ ∆╢ ╩ ⱷ♃Ⱳꜞ♇◒◦fi♪꜡כⱶ
≤™℮⁹

ꜘ
─ ⁸ ╠⅛─ ( ╩ ∫≡™╢ )⅜ ╘╠╣√↓≤╩™℮⁹

ꜝ
꜠☿ⱪ♩ ─ ⁹



♪כ◖

0101

0102

0103 ≤⇔≡ ╩≤╢ ◒ꜝⱵ☺▪

0104 ┘ ─ ╩ ℮ ►▬ꜟ☻ ⱫꜟⱭ☻

0105 ►▬ꜟ☻

0106 ∕─ ─►▬ꜟ☻ ▪♦ⱡ►▬ꜟ☻ ►▬ꜟ☻

0107 ◌fi☺♄

0108 ┘ ה ─

0109 ∕─ ─ ┘ Ⱬꜞ◖Ᵽ◒♃הכⱧ꜡ꜞ

0201 ─

0202 ─

0203 S ┘ ─

0204 ┘ ─ 

0205 ┘ ─ 

0206 ─

0207 ─

0208 ꜞfiⱤ ꜞfiⱤ ⱱ☺◐fiꜞfiⱤ ┘╕╪ ꜞfiⱤ

0209 ꜞfiⱤ

0210 ∕─ ─

0211 ┘ ∕─ ─

0301

0302 ∕─ ─ ┘ ─  ┘⌐ ─

0401

0402

0403 ꜟכ꜡♥☻꜠◖

0404 ∕─ ─ ┘ 

0501 ┘ ─

0502 ⌐╟╢ ┘ ─ ♬◖♅fi ꜟכ◖ꜟ▪ ꜟכ◖ꜟ▪

0503  ┘

0504 ℮≈ ╩ ╗ ℮≈ ℮≈ ℮≈

0505 ☻♩꜠☻  ┘

0506

0507 ∕─ ─ ┘ ─ ∑╪

⌂

з ┘

и

й ┘ ─  ┘⌐ ─

к ┘

л ┘ ─

3. (2013 )
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♪כ◖

0601 Ɽכ◐fi♁fi Ɽכ◐fi♁fi Ɽכ◐fi♁fi Ɽכ◐fi♁fi

0602 ▪ꜟ♠Ɫ▬ⱴכ ▪ꜟ♠Ɫ▬ⱴכ ▪ꜟ♠Ɫ▬ⱴכ ▪ꜟ♠Ɫ▬ⱴכ

0603 ≡╪⅛╪ ≡╪⅛╪ ≡╪⅛╪

0604 ┘∕─ ─ 

0605 ─

0606 ∕─ ─ ─

0701 כ◑ꜟ꜠▪

0702

0703 ┘ ─

0704 ∕─ ─ ┘ ─ ♪ꜝ▬▪▬

0801

0802 ∕─ ─

0803

0804 ∕─ ─ ┘ ─

0805 ⱷ♬◄כꜟ ⱷ♬◄כꜟ ⱷ♬◄כꜟ ╘╕™

0806 ∕─ ─ ╘╕™ ╘╕™ ╘╕™

0807 ∕─ ─

0901

0902

0903 ∕─ ─

0904 ↄ╙ ↄ╙ ↄ╙

0905

0906

0907

0908 ∕─ ─

0909

0911

0912 ∕─ ─ ─

1001 ⅛−

1002 ┘

1003 ∕─ ─

1004 ⱴ▬◖ⱪꜝ☼ⱴ

1005 ┘ ⱴ▬◖ⱪꜝ☼ⱴ ⱪכꜟ◒

р ─

⌂

м ─

н ┘ ─

о ┘ ─

п ─
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♪כ◖

1006 כ◑ꜟ꜠▪ כ◑ꜟ꜠▪ כ◑ꜟ꜠▪

1007

1008 │ ≤ ↕╣⌂™ ┘╕╪

1009

1010

1011 ∕─ ─ ─ ▬fiⱨꜟ◄fi◙

1101 ℮ ℮ ℮ ℮

1102 ┘

1103 ∕─ ─ ┘ ─ ─ 

1104 ┘

1105 ┘

1106

1107 ꜟכ◖ꜟ▪ ꜟכ◖ꜟ▪ ꜟכ◖ꜟ▪ ꜟכ◖ꜟ▪

1108 ꜟכ◖ꜟ▪  ─╙─╩ ↄ

1109 ꜟכ◖ꜟ▪  ─╙─╩ ↄ

1110 ∕─ ─

1111 ┘ ─℮ ─℮ ─℮

1112

1113 ∕─ ─ ─

1201 ┘ ─

1202 ┘ ▪♩Ⱨכ

1203 ∕─ ─ ┘ ─ ∂╪╕

1301 ꜞ►ⱴ♅

1302

1303 ╩ ╗

1304 Ⱬꜟ♬▪ Ⱬꜟ♬▪

1305

1306 ┘

1307 ∕─ ─ ∆═╡

1308 ─

1309 ─ ┘ ─

1310 ∕─ ─ ┘ ─

1401 ┘ 

1402

рй ┘ ─

ри ┘ ─

рз ─

рк ─

⌂

5



♪כ◖

1403

1404 ∕─ ─ ─

1405

1406 ∕─ ─ ─

1407 ┘

1408 ┘∕─ ─ ─ ┘╠╪

1501

1502

1503

1504 ∕─ ─ ┘ ∂╞ↄ

1601 ┘ ⌐ ∆╢

1602 ∕─ ─ ⌐ ⇔√ ☺☻♩꜠☻

1701 ─

1702 ∕─ ─  ┘

1800 ┘ ה  ≢ ⌐  ↕╣⌂™╙─ ╘╕™

1901

1902 ┘ ─

1903 ┘

1904

1905 ∕─ ─ ┘∕─ ─  ─

2101 ┘ ─√╘─ ─☻ⱦכ◘ 

2102

2103 ┘ ∂╞ↄ─  ┘⌐

2104 ─ ≡≈

2105 ─ ─ ≡≈╩ ↄ ┘ ◔▪─√╘─ ─☻ⱦכ◘  ⌐ ∆╢ ≡ כ♫♪

2106 ∕─ ─ ⌐╟╢ ─ ☻ⱦכ◘ Ɑכ☻ⱷכ◌ ⅎ ╖

2210 SARS

2220 ∕─ ─ ♪כ◖

9999 ICD-10 ┘ ⌐ ─⌂™

рри ♪כ◖

ррз ⌐ ╩ ╓∆  ┘ ─☻ⱦכ◘

рп ┘∕─ ─ ─

ро ┘ ה  ≢ ⌐  ↕╣⌂™╙─

рн ┘

рм ⌐ ⇔√

рл ┘ ∂╞ↄ

⌂

6
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